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SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION
RULES COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA
MAY 11,2022

DATE: May 11™, 2022

TIME: 7:00 PM

LOCATION: Click here to join the Zoom webinar
webinar ID: 852 8237 1709

telephone: +1 929 205 6099

Password: 1973

Time Extensions:

1. Brookfield White Pine Hydro, LLC, Permit #17 -143-B — Seeking a first time extension for a
permit to construct concrete stairs, reestablish a preexisting walking path; create a small parking
area, and place fencing and signs in Hollis.

2. Robert Faucette, Permit #19-381 — Seeking a first time extension for a permit to finish
constructing a meandering pathway and an above-ground pool in Saco.

Applications:

3. Casey Gray, Application #15-561 - Seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a
single-family residence and septic system in Waterboro.

4. Lewis Properties, Application #15-563 — Seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct
a single-family residence, septic system, and detached garage in Waterboro.

5. David Brennan, Application #06-080 — Seeking an after-the-fact permit to replace a failed leach
field in Porter.

6. Saco Island Ventures, LLC, Application #19-436 — Seeking a permit to remove an existing
stockpile of granite blocks and stockpile the blocks on site for reuse in retaining walls during
future construction in Saco.

7. Sisters Inc., Application #15-560 — Seeking a permit to reconstruct and expand an existing camp
and install a septic system in Waterboro.

8. James and Debra Dalton, Application #19-435 — Seeking a permit to demolish and reconstruct
an existing single-family cottage in Saco.

9. Steven Brown, Application #04-121 — Seeking a permit to demolish an existing cabin and
reconstruct a single-family residence with an attached garage in Hiram.

10. Hubbard Family Trust, Application #09-097 — Seeking a permit to construct a detached garage,

patio, walkways, and pond/streams in Limington.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85282371709?pwd=TDZsTzlCdGxVeWNaeWVaejUvRVRWUT09
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/Emieb3ylk65Gptw9XPTZHGwBuFGA4IREM_-lCjUNWSqGUg?e=ZC3rvT
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/ElStm0UNTitCk_RuBN__EHIBwZF8_ZPI8Ul-xa09NYXR_w?e=Wjec6h
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EpPBG22D5pJGkp3YoETRndYBW5EkOOCtBgJT-XL56OTogQ?e=3wSNu0
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EgVF1WWHqKBMjpmRhF_DaAQB7PAQw5mXa-3KQn_6ihcEmA?e=8Rfn9R
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/Eur6hwDbDOxPmNLx1LPsNBsBTu9ZwX0EgaGMSjiBExdhpw?e=KTnxns
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/Em6vv9WqiadDs_dJiodQKBkBQPQJMRdZTGivE8o__Ojsog?e=yd5V5b
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EvR2FyFkzA5OqzoNQhQyyxUBTujzIDwyW79fhYhs2_R5yQ?e=mSio13
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EiD5l1uDNfBIoMmT8U8viYkBnITk_P2tsox774uCG7ZWcQ?e=sQKwlZ
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EgFkN1neGmtErUXuILpp_lsBInMvIzwk_nKi2YciWmIWTg?e=q7MV4p
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EjcX0bgUD6pBtEAwISOnUqYBhyZmSEjz51mLAibG37iBXA?e=fjbWn6

Time Extension Requests
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BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO
150 MAIN STREET

LEWISTON, ME 04240
APPLICATION #17-143-B

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is seeking a first time extension for a permit to construct concrete stairs to allow
for angler wading; reestablish a preexisting walking path; create a small parking area along West
Buxton Road; and place fencing and signage downriver of the West Buxton Dam on the Hollis
side of the Saco River.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

1.

(98]

Location: Lot #37, (Map #10), south and adjacent to the bridge on West Buxton Road in
Hollis, Maine.

The lot has 800 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

4. The locations are downstream of the West Buxton Dam, with the access stairs just
downstream of the West Buxton Road Bridge. The location appears to be within the 100-
year floodplain.

ISSUES

5. The start date of the project has been postponed until the Summer of 2022 due to issues
that arose during the local permitting process.

6. The angler platform portion of the original permit has been withdrawn, including an
associated crosswalk and pathway. The applicant seeks to continue with all other aspects
of the permit, although the extent to which the preexisting angling trail (downstream) will
be improved has been limited due to wetland impact concerns.

7. The design of the parking area was slightly modified in accordance with the Maine DOT
standards. The gravel parking area has been reduced from 3 parking spaces to 2 and will
now include a small turn around.

8. A small amount of gravel fill will be necessary to delineate the walking path to the steps.

9. The proposed stairs and landings will require additional fill.

ANALYSIS

10. The proposed concrete access stairs will be constructed with a field determined pre-cast

concrete stair unit, with a 6-foot concrete landing at the bottom of the stairs, and a 5-foot
concrete landing at the top of the stairs, located just below the West Buxton Bridge.

11. The project being proposed is in accordance with the West Buxton Hydroelectric Projects

2018 Recreation Management Plan approved by FERC on January 1, 2019 and provides a
FERC required public access to the impoundment.

12. The use of contractor designed turbidity curtains and silt fences will be employed to trap

sediment during construction activities.



BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO
APPLICATION #17-143-B
PAGE #2

13. John Boland’s site visit notes recommended ensuring the small gravel parking lot has
adequate erosion preventative measures in place.

14. The applicant has withdrawn the permit (#17-143-A) for a boat ramp, float abutment,
parking area, and access road for a public boat launch upriver of the West Buxton Dam
on the Hollis side of the Saco River. (No further information regarding Part A of the
permit has been included in this issue paper.)

15. The preexisting walking path will be reestablished to be 5 feet wide by selective pruning
and removal of small shrubs.

RELEVANT STANDARD OF THE ACT

16. §959-A(1)(A- K) of the Act further defined in Chapter 103: Standards to Address the
Environmental Factors.

a. (B) Alternation of Wetlands;

b. (D)(6) Any floodplain encroachment (including buildings, filling and all other
development requiring a permit from the Commission) will not result in any
measurable or significant increase in flood levels during the occurrence of a 100-
year frequency flood.



Brookfield White Pine Hydro

Permit #17-143-B
Permit Order



Saco River Corridor Commission

“Communities Working Together To Protect Our Rivers”

COMMISSION ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF

SACO RIVER CORRIDOR ACT
FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO |
150 MAIN STREET ]
LEWISTON, ME 04240 |
APPLICATION #17-143-B I

The Saco River Corridor Commission, created by the Maine State Legislature in the Saco River
Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951, et. seq., hereinafter referred to as the “Act,” at a
meeting held on June 24, 2020 via Zoom Webinar, and after a review of the application and
supporting documents makes the following findings of fact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
L The applicant is seeking a permit for construction of a concrete angler platform and
concrete stairs to allow for angler wading; reestablishment of a preexisting walking path;

creation of a small parking area along West Buxton Road; and the placement of fencing
and signage downriver of the West Buxton Dam on the Hollis side of the Saco River.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

Z, Location: Lot #37, (Map #10), South and adjacent to the bridge on West Buxton Road in
Hollis, Maine.

3. The lot has 800 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4, This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

/

OTHER

B The project being proposed is in accordance with the West Buxton Hydroelectric Projects
2018 Recreation Management Plan approved by FERC on January 1, 2019 and provides
FERC required public access to the impoundment.

6. The proposed start date of the project is early Fall of 2020.

7 The proposed project would require the use of a small amount of gravel fill to “top dress”
the parking area and to delineate the walking paths.

P.O. Box 283 - Cornish, Maine 04020-0283 - (207) 625-8123 Fax (207) 625-7050 Email: srec@sree-maine.org



BROOKFIELD WHITE PINE HYDRO
Page 2
Permit #17-143-B

8. The proposed concrete angler platform will be 20 x 20 feet with railings and will utilize
existing rock for the base of the concrete.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS, as determined at a duly noticed Commission Meeting,
the Commission draws the following conclusions:

L 8 The applicant has shown the proposed design to be within the meaning of the
Act.

2 The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in Section
959-A.1.A. through K of the Act.

THEREFORE, the Commission APPROVES the application of Brookfield White Pine Hydro,
#17-143-A, to construct a platform, stairs, parking area, and reestablish a trail on the property
owned by them, provided the activity is carried out according to the application and UPON THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1, Standard Conditions of Approval (copy attached).

2. Other conditions as decided by a vote of the Commission at a duly noticed Commission
Meeting.

3. The use of best management practices, contractor designed turbidity curtains, and silt
fences will be utilized during construction.

4, Saco River Corridor Commission Staff will monitor and determine if a revegetation plan

is necessary for erosion control management.

Any appeals from this decision, including any of its conditions, shall be taken pursuant to
Section 968 of the Act, except that no appeal pursuant to Section 968 of the Act shall be taken
from a decision of the Commission which decision was made without a public hearing until a
request for reconsideration has been submitted to the Commission and the Commission has made
a final determination in the matter. Any person wishing to file an appeal or to request
reconsideration must do so within 30 days of the Commission’s written decision and order.
Requests for reconsideration must be submitted in accordance with applicable Commission
regulations. All permits to be valid, must meet all federal, state, and local ordinances and

regulations.

DONE AND DATED AT CORNISH, MAINE THIS 24™ DAY OF JUNE 2020.

BY:DmE.ﬁz%J
For: Elizabeth Jakofsky, Chairperson
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Permit #17-143-B
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From: Uriah Forest-Bulley <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>
Sent: September 20, 2021 10:17 AM

To: Dalyn Houser; keisha@srcc-maine.org

Cc: Reny, Melissa

Subject: RE: Wet Buxton Angler Access Area Permit #17-143-B

Hey Dalyn,

So the only changes are the removal of the angling platform and the removal of the crosswalk and path that were
intended to lead to it. Additionally due to some wetland impact concerns the extent that the downstream angling trail
will be improved has been limited.

If a call is easier feel free to reach out at your convenience or | am happy to set something up.

Uriah Forest-Bulley

Associate Licensing Coordinator
Office: 207-416-1280
www.KleinschmidtGroup.com

From: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 9:47 AM

To: keisha@srcc-maine.org; Uriah Forest-Bulley <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>
Cc: Reny, Melissa <Melissa.Reny@brookfieldrenewable.com>

Subject: RE: Wet Buxton Angler Access Area Permit #17-143-B

Hello Uriah,
Besides the removal of the Angling platform, what else is included in the outlined changes?
Thank you,

Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW.SIrcc-maine.org

From: Keisha Garnett <keisha@srcc-maine.org>

Sent: September 20, 2021 9:41 AM

To: 'Uriah Forest-Bulley' <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>

Cc: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>; 'Reny, Melissa' <Melissa.Reny@brookfieldrenewable.com>
Subject: FW: Wet Buxton Angler Access Area Permit #17-143-B

Hello Uriah,



Dalyn will need to take a look at the changes and advise on the next steps. As for the permit extension, the permit is still
active until June of 2022. At that time, if more time is needed, you can request a time extension that would extend the
permit another two years if approved.

Sincerely,

Keisha Garnett

Administrative Assistant

Clerk of the Board

Saco River Corridor Commission
207-625-8123
WWW.Srcc-maine.org

81 Maple Street
P.O. Box 283
Cornish, ME 04020

From: Uriah Forest-Bulley <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 9:36 AM

To: keisha@srcc-maine.org

Cc: Reny, Melissa <Melissa.Reny@brookfieldrenewable.com>

Subject: Wet Buxton Angler Access Area Permit #17-143-B

Good morning Keisha,

| am reaching out to you in regard to additional changes to the Project at the West Buxton site. Most notably the Angling
platform upstream of the bridge is being removed from the Project. Please find the attached drawing package outlining
the changes to the project.

WE will also be planning to submit another extension of time for this permit in the next week. What is the maximum
amount of time we can extend this permit for?

Thanks for your help and let me know if you have any questions!

Uriah Forest-Bulley

Associate Licensing Coordinator
Office: 207-416-1280
www.KleinschmidtGroup.com
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174 FERC § 62,047
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Brookfield White Pine Hydro, LL.C Project No. 2531-085

ORDER APPROVING REVISED IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE TO COMPLETE
RECREATION FACILITIES

(Issued January 26, 2021)

1. On November 16, 2020, Brookfield White Pine Hydro, LL.C, licensee for the West
Buxton Hydroelectric Project No. 2531, filed a request to revise the implementation
schedule to complete recreation facilities, pursuant to the approved recreation plan.? The
project is located on the Saco River in York and Cumberland counties, Maine. The
project does not occupy federal land.

2. Article 407, in accordance with Condition 6 of the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection’s Water Quality Certification, requires the licensee to operate
and maintain, or provide for the operation and maintenance of the following sites: the
Canoe Tailwater Access; the Canoe Impoundment Take-Out; the Project Boat Launch;
and the Angler Access Trail. Article 407 also required the licensee to file a revised
recreation plan, which the licensee filed on November 16, 2018 and Commission staff
approved on January 3, 2019.

3. Section 6.0 of the approved recreation plan provides an implementation schedule
for completion of recreation facilities at the project. Relevant to the current filing, the
licensee must complete construction of the angler access trail and boat launch facility
within two years of the filing date of the recreation plan (i.e., by November 16, 2020),
contingent upon timely permit issuance and coordination with the Maine Department of
Transportation (Maine DOT).

4, In accordance with the approved recreation plan, the licensee intends to install a

concrete fishing pier and access trail north at the flood channel of West Buxton dam and
a parking area and trail improvements along the river to the south to complete the angler
access trail. The licensee reports that the final design of the angler access trail has been

! Order Issuing New License (162 FERC § 62,108), issued February 15, 2018.

2 Order Approving Recreation Plan (166 FERC 9 62,005), issued January 3, 2019
(2019 Order).
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completed. However, construction is delayed as the licensee continues efforts to obtain
required local, state, and federal permits, as well as to coordinate with Maine DOT.
Consultation with permitting agencies and Maine DOT have resulted in several redesigns
of the facility. The licensee anticipates obtaining the necessary permits and
authorizations to complete construction of the angler access trail by the fall of 2021.

5. The approved recreation plan also requires construction of a boat launch facility
consisting of an access road, parking area, a single lane launch for hand-carry and small
trailered boats, and a dock. During the design and permitting phase, initiated in 2019, the
licensee states that it discovered vast expanses of wetlands within the licensee-owned
parcel designated for the construction of the boat launch facility. The licensee reports
that it has worked on several design reiterations to reduce wetland impacts and permitting
burden. The licensee has also determined that there is no alternative location for the boat
launch facility within the designated land area to avoid wetland impacts. Further
concerns specific to the parking and boat launch installation, including crossing a
transmission line corridor, shoreline tree removal, and the precipitous grade and high
elevation of the shoreline proposed for the boat launch, were also raised. Therefore, the
licensee proposes to re-evaluate options for and alternatives to the proposed boat launch,
in consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife service (FWS), Maine Department of
inland Fisheries and Wildlife, and the Maine Department of Environmental Protection,
before proceeding with the current design and location. The licensee proposes to

comply with the requirement to provide hand-carry and small trailered boat access to the
impoundment by November of 2023.

6. As an interim measure, the licensee proposes to make improvements to and
designate parking at the canoe impoundment take-out to enhance accessibility to the
impoundment. The licensee notes that the existing canoe take-out and proposed boat
launch provide access to the same area of the impoundment. Further, with the addition of
a dock at the canoe take-out, there is more accessibility for a broader range of watercraft,
including small motorized boats. Completion of the parking enhancement (i.e.,
additional gravel parking spaces and signage) would be completed following agency
consultation and contingent on obtaining required permits and authorizations. The
licensee anticipates completing these interim measures by fall of 2021 The licensee
would also, as an interim measure, monitor the canoe take-out periodically to determine
demand and instances of use in excess of capacity.

A The licensee’s filing was copied to FWS, the Maine Department of Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife, and the Maine Department of Environmental Protection. No

3 Should the parking facilities proposed as an interim measure become permanent,
the licensee must file an amendment to its approved recreation plan to reflect these
facilities.
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comments were filed with the Commission on the proposed implementation schedule
revision.

8. The proposed revisions in the implementation schedule to complete construction
of an angler trail access and boat launch facility are based on continued efforts by the
licensee to comply with its approved recreation plan. The licensee has progressed with
design and permitting for the angler access trail. More extensive consultation on the
proposed boat launch facility is needed to avoid and/or minimize impacts to discovered
wetlands within the land area designated for the boat launch. According to the
information in the filing, the resource agencies have been involved throughout the design
and permitting processes which have resulted in the further concerns.

9. The licensee proposes to complete the angler access trail in the fall of 2021 and
the boat launch facility requirement in November of 2023. Since these timeframes do not
clearly identify specific dates, we clarify the date for completion of the angler access trail
to be an additional year from the original due date, until November 16, 2021 and the date
to meet the requirement for the boat launch facility to be November 16, 2023. With these
modifications, the licensee’s proposed revised implementation schedule to complete
recreation facilities at the project should be approved. The licensee is also reminded of
its responsibility to file documentation of completion of the angler access trail and boat
launch facility within 90 days of their completion, as required in ordering paragraph (B)
of the 2019 Order. The licensee is reminded also that should the continued consultation
result in any substantive changes to the approved boat launch facility, it must file with the
Commission an amendment to the approved recreation plan, prior to initiating
construction of the recreation facilities.

The Director orders:

(A)  Brookfield white Pine Hydro, LL.C’s November 16, 2020 request to revise
the implementation schedule to complete recreation facilities, pursuant to the approved
recreation plan for the West Buxton Hydroelectric Project No. 2531, as modified by
paragraphs (B) and (C) below, is approved.

(B) By November 16, 2021, the licensee must complete the angler access trail
required by the approved recreation plan for the West Buxton Project No. 2531.

(C) By November 16, 2023, the licensee must comply with the requirement to

install a boat launch facility as required by the approved recreation plan for the West
Buxton Project No. 2531.
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(D)  This order constitutes final agency action. Any party may file a request for
rehearing of this order within 30 days from the date of its issuance, as provided in section
313(a) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 8251 (2018), and the Commission’s
regulations at 18 C.F.R. § 385.713 (2020). The filing of a request for rehearing does not
operate as a stay of the effective date of this order, or of any other date specified in this
order. The licensee’s failure to file a request for rehearing shall constitute acceptance of
this order.

Robert J. Fletcher

Land Resources Branch

Division of Hydropower Administration
and Compliance
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From: Uriah Forest-Bulley <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>
Sent: January 5, 2021 10:06 AM

To: keisha@srcc-maine.org; Reny, Melissa

Cc: Dalyn Houser

Subject: RE: Permit #17-143

Good Afternoon Keisha,
Since submittal of the original permit application, Brookfield has determined that they will not be moving forward with

any aspect of the boat launch at this time.

Brookfield does intend to move forward with the construction of the Angler Access Area in Spring of 2021 and asks that
the SRCC only consider this portion of the original permit moving forward. Additionally, in consultation with the Maine
Department of Transportation (MDOT), a modified parking area design is being developed in accordance with MDOT
regulations for the Angler Access Area. The current design does not conform with MDOT driveway and entrance permit
regulations and Brookfield is currently working with MDOT to develop a plan for the parking area that meets their
standards. The updated design will be generally located in the same area and will be slightly larger so to move the
designated parking spaces outside of the state aid road’s right of way, and to accommodate a small turn around. We will
submit final, updated parking area designs as soon as we have them.

From: Keisha Garnett <keisha@srcc-maine.org>

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 10:44 AM

To: Uriah Forest-Bulley <Uriah.Forest-Bulley@Kleinschmidtgroup.com>; Reny, Melissa
<Melissa.Reny@brookfieldrenewable.com>

Cc: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Subject: Permit #17-143

Good Morning Uriah and Melissa,

I'hope all is going well for you both. | just wanted to check in with you regarding the status of the boat launch on Bonny
Eagle Road in Hollis and the angler platform on West Buxton Road in Hollis.

As you may recall, a condition of the permit for the boat launch was that trees along the shoreline would be approved
by SRCC staff prior to removal and a vegetation plan would also be provided for SRCC staff approval. A condition of the
angler platform is that SRCC staff will determine if a revegetation plan is necessary.

We would like to know if the project has been started and when you may expect the trees would be ready for a site visit
to approve removal? We are expecting another very busy year and | would highly recommend, to avoid delays, that you
let us know a month in advance when the trees will be ready if they are not ready at this time. Site visits are typically
conducted the second week of the month, and usually only once a month.

Thank you in advance for the update.

Happy holidays!

Sincerely,

Keisha Garnett



Administrative Assistant

Clerk of the Board

Saco River Corridor Commission
207-625-8123
WWW.Srcc-maine.org

81 Maple Street
P.O. Box 283
Cornish, ME 04020
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro

Permit #17-143-B
SRCC Screenshots
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Brookfield White Pine Hydro

Permit #17-143-B
June 11, 2020, Site Visit by John Boland
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Robert Faucette

Permit #19-381
Time Extension
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ROBERT FAUCETTE

9 OCEANVIEW CIRCLE

SACO, ME 04072

APPLICATION #19-381 (TIME EXTENSION)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

The applicant is seeking a first time extension for a permit to construct a single family
residence with an attached garage and accessory structures, a paved driveway, a private
road, a meandering pathway to the water (with 21 wooden steps), and install an above
ground pool approximately 275 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2. Location: Lot #18, (Map #8), 399 Ferry Road, Saco, Maine.

3. The lot has 700 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District with some areas of
Resource Protection District along the shoreline.

5. The proposed pool is approximately 315 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco
River.

6. The closest point of construction from the mean high water line is approximately 275 feet
from the Saco River. Though the exact location of the mean high water line is difficult to
determine without a survey, this lot is conforming.

ANALYSIS

7. The applicant has completed all aspects of the previously approved permit, except for the
meandering path and the above-ground pool. The area for the pool has already been
cleared and the meandering path will require minimal vegetation removal.

8. The applicants have removed a select few trees on top of the bank in front of the home
(approximately 4-5) for the meandering pathway/stairs to the water. The trees have been
approved for removal by the Saco Code Enforcement Officer and allowed by the SRCC
with the prior approval of the meandering pathway.

9. The bank is steeply sloped down to the tidal marsh area of the river and the applicant
feels access to the water would be safer with stairs placed in a meandering fashion (these
stairs were already approved by the commission).

10. The previously granted permit amendment included moving the location of the pool
further from the mean high water line of the Saco River, opposite the riverside of the
home.

11. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in section
959-A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act.

12. This is a conforming lot, and the applicants are meeting all relevant setbacks under the

Act.
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Robert Faucette

Permit #19-381
Permit Order
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Saco River Corridor Commission
“Communities Working Together To Protect Our Rivers”

COMMISSION ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF
ROBERT FAUCETTE SACO RIVER CORRIDOR ACT

SACO, ME 04072

|
9 OCEANVIEW CIRCLE | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER
|
APPLICATION #19-381 (amendment) |

The Saco River Corridor Commission, created by the Maine State Legislature in the Saco River
Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951, et. seq., hereinafter referred to as the “Act,” at a
meeting held on November 20, 2019 at Dayton, Maine, and after a review of the application and
supporting documents makes the following findings of fact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to an existing permit to include an increased
building footprint of 28 x 62 feet for the single family residence, an attached 36 x 28 foot
garage and 12 x 18 foot breezeway to be located approximately 200 feet from the nearest
tidal channel of the Saco River known as “Great Creek.” The applicant also requests an
amendment for a private drilled well and the change of the location of the above-ground
pool and patio area. The applicant received prior approval to pave his driveway, construct
a 200-foot private road and create a meandering pathway to the water.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2. Location: Lot #18, (Map #8), 399 Ferry Road in Saco, Maine.

3 The lot has 700 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.
OTHER
L. On July 26, 2019, the applicant received a permit from the commission to construct a

32 x 46 foot single family residence with an attached 28 x 32 foot garage, construct a
pool and patio, pave his driveway, construct a 200-foot private road and create a
meandering pathway to the water. This was the original permit issued for this project.

P.O. Box 283 - Cornish, Maine 04020-0283 - (207) 625-8123 Fax (207) 625-7050 Email: srcc@srce-maine.org

42



ROBERT FAUCETTE
Page 2
Permit #19-381

2 The meandering pathway will include 20-22 wooden steps separated into three different
sections in a meandering fashion.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS, as determined at a duly noticed Commission Meeting,
the Commission draws the following conclusions:

1. The applicant has shown the proposed design to be within the meaning of the
Act.
2, The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in Section

959-A.1.A. through K of the Act.

THEREFORE, the Commission APPROVES the application amendment of Robert Faucette,
#19-381, to a larger single family residence footprint (28 x 62 ft., 12 x 18 ft. and 36 x 28 ft.),
with a private drilled well and the movement of the above-ground pool and patio to a location
further from the waterfront, on the property owned by them, provided the activity is carried out
according to the application and UPON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. Standard Conditions of Approval (copy attached).
The single family residence will be located approximately 200 feet from the nearest tidal
channel of the Saco River known as “Great Creek.”

.} Other conditions as decided by a vote of the Commission at a duly noticed Commission
Meeting.

Any appeals from this decision, including any of its conditions, shall be taken pursuant to
Section 968 of the Act, except that no appeal pursuant to Section 968 of the Act shall be taken
from a decision of the Commission which decision was made without a public hearing until a
request for reconsideration has been submitted to the Commission and the Commission has made
a final determination in the matter. Any person wishing to file an appeal or to request
reconsideration must do so within 30 days of the Commission’s written decision and order.
Requests for reconsideration must be submitted in accordance with applicable Commission
regulations. All permits to be valid, must meet all federal, state, and local ordinances and
regulations.

DONE AND DATED AT CORNISH, MAINE THIS 25th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019.

BY: L0~ Potusenr w25 )\<

For Elizabeth J akofsky, Chairperson Dated




Robert Faucette

Permit #19-381
Site Plans
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Robert Faucette

Permit #19-381
SRCC Screenshots
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Robert Faucette

Permit #19-381
Janurary 2020 Site Visit Pictures by John Boland
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CASEY GRAY

638 HOLLIS RD
HOLLIS, ME 04042
APPLICATION #15-561

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1. The applicant is seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a single-family residence
and septic system no closer than 256 feet from the normal high water line of the Little Ossipee
Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2. Location: Lot #4 (Map #43), Basken Shore Road, Waterboro, Maine.

3. The 0.3-acre lot has 100 feet of frontage on the side closest to and most nearly parallel to Lake
Arrowhead.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

5. The applicant proposes a 44 x 28-foot residence, setback 265 feet from the normal high water
line.

6. The approximate setback of the proposed leach field is 293 feet from the water.

7. The lot is not within the 100-year floodplain.

ISSUES

8. The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38
M.R.S.A.:

a. §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less
than 500 feet;

b. §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after
March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area,
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not
meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be
considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter;

c. §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square
feet...

9. The applicant seeks to use the frontage and square-footage of the “common land” owned by
Eastern Shores Association’s Lots #1-20 in calculating the frontage and lot size of Lot #4.

10. In November 2017, the Commission approved Permit #15-527, Paul Tebbetts, to construct a 28 x
48-foot single-family residence with a 28 x 32-foot detached garage. This permit included Lots
#4, 5, and 6 (Map #43) with 280 feet of frontage.

11. John Boland conducted a compliance check on March 13, 2020 and reported that Mr. Tebbetts
decided not to construct the home. Mr. Boland noted there was some confusion about the
ownership of the lots when conversing with the applicant during the site visit and noted a “For
Sale” sign on Lot # 4. Mr. Tebbetts did not provide a deed for the property with this application.
Therefore, the ownership history is unclear. The grantors on the deed to Ms. Gray are Randy and
Sheila Gleason. Ms. Gray has recently purchased this property. Ms. Gray outlined the ownership
history of the lot in her Hardship Variance Request. (See pg.2 for relevant section of the Act).
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CASEY GRAY
APPLICATION #15-561
PAGE #2

12.

The lot is nonconforming; however, it appears that the home, septic tank, and leach field are
setback to the greatest practical extent given the lot size.

13. The applicant proposes minor vegetation clearing for the building envelope. Erosion control
methods include silt fencing, with the project area loamed and seeded post-construction.

ANALYSIS

14. The proposal includes a septic system with a 1,000-gallon tank and a design flow of 270 gallons
per day to support a three-bedroom home.

15. The proposed leach field is 768 square feet, located behind the proposed residence and closest to
Basken Shore Road.

16. A drilled well is proposed for the water supply.

17. Mr. Boland conducted a site visit on April 15, 2022. Mr. Boland stated that the previous owner

owned the lot in question and the two adjacent lots, therefore, the lot should not have been sold
separately.

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT

18.

19.

20.

§957-B. (3)(E)(3): The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500
feet;

§958. Existing uses: If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on
or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area,
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one
parcel for the purposes of this chapter.

§962.(1)(G): The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet...
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Saco River Corridor
Commission
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authority
of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing
beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom
Webinar. The subject of the public hearing is a request
from Casey Gray for a Hardship Variance from the Saco
River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is
seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor
Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river
frontage and setback of any building is not less than
500 feet; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions
thereof are in single ownership on or after March 19, 1974,
and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot
width, area, frontage or other measures required under
this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the
lots involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the
purposes of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot
size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet...

The location of this project is Lot #4, (Map #43), Basken
Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information with respect
to this application is available in the Commission Office
by phone at (207) 625-8123 or by fax at (207) 625-7050,
located at 81 Maple Street in Cornish, Maine.

To be considered by the Commission, any written
comments must be received in the Commission’s
office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022.
Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing.
Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC
website at srcc-maine.org or by contacting the office.

Dby Fowser O

Executive Director




Casey Gray

Application #15-561 with Hardship

Variance
Site Plans
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Maine Dept. Health & Human Services|
3iv. Environmental Health, 11SHS
207) 287-2070 Fax: (207) 287-4172

SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATI.ON

PROPERTY LOCATION >> CAUTION: LPI APPROVAL REQUIRED <<
City, Town, . ;
ar Bhntation Waterboro Town/City Permit #
Simatorfinis |45 Basken Shores Road Date Permitlssued /[ Feel $ Double Fee Charged [ ]
o o : ' LPIL #__
subdivision, Lot #| Lot 4 Local Plumbing Inspector Signature
OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION Fee: $ state main fee  § Locally adopted fee
Name (ast, first, Mlg : P Copy: [ ] Owner [ 1] Town [ ] State
outhern Maine Modular Applicant The Subsurface Wastewater Disposal System shall not be installed until a
Mailing Address |538 Hollis Road Permit is issued by the Local Plumbing Inspectar. The Permit shall
of : authorize the owner or installer to install tHe disposal system in accordance
Owner/Applicant Hollis 04042 with this application and the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules.
Daytime Tel. # 029-5942 Municipal Tax Map # Lot #
OWNER OR APPLICANT STATEMENT CAUTION: INSPECTION REQUIRED
| state and acknowledge that the information submitied is correct to the bestof | have inspected the installalion authoirzed above and found il to be in compliance
my knowledge and understand that any faisification is reason for the Department with the Subsurface Waslewaler Disposal Rules Application.
and/or Local Plumbing Inspector to deny a Permit. (1st) date approved
Signature of Owner or Applicant " Date
PERMIT INFORMATION . :
TYPE OF APPLICATION THIS APPLICATION REQUIRES DISPOSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS
"No Rule Variance _Complete Non-engineered System _—
. : 5 : 2. Primitive System (graywater & alt, toilet)
2. Replacement System 2. First T'T;SY‘S;?m ]Va“‘"“tce 5 3. Alternative Toilet, specify.
. . Loca ns ro 2
Typereplaced: B: gtgte & Eglcépglumg?ncgol%s;?gcto\}akpproval ‘:’5 :ofg‘engfl‘_":e}fd Treatme.n}ITank {only)
Year installed: L N ) . Holding Tank, ______gallons
3 Exfanded System 9 REQ!ECTEBM System Var|an;e : '| 8. Non-engineered Disposal Field (only)
"a. 4256% Expansion g Loce 'Eﬁ‘céi‘gig‘r%g?fﬂﬁl‘;_ls proval, il 7. Separated Laundry System
b: >25% ExBansmn . g S CrEpaR 8. Complete Engineered System (2000 gpd or more)
4. Experimental System 4. Minimum Lot Size Variance 9. Engineered Treatment Tank (only)
5. Seasonal Conversion 5. Seasonal Conversion Permit 10. Engineered Disposal Field (only)
- 5. Seasonal LOMVEIst == —————— | 11. Pre-treatment, specify:
SIZE OF PROPERTY DIS YSTEM TO SERVE 3 12. Miscellaneous Components
3 s 7. Single Family Dwelling Uni No. of Bedrooms: TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY
‘ 0-30 @ 2. Moiple Famiy Dwelling, No. of Units: #
— 3. Other: : 1. Drilled Well >"2. Dug Well 3. Privat
SHORELAND ZONING — it W et
Current Use _ Seasonal __Year Round ¢"Undeveloped> 4, Public 5. Other
DESIGN DETAILS (SYSTEM LAYOUT SHOWN ON PAGE 3)
DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & SIZE GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT DESIGN FLOW

REATMENT TANK
1.Stone Bed 2. Stone Trench 2. Yes 3. Maybe o ;
2_Reguiz 1f Yes or Maybe, specify ane below: . . RS Olg‘ailons per day

b. Low Profile ; :
2. Plastic a. clustar array a. multi-cormpartment tank 1. Table 4A (dwelling unit(s))
3. Other. d.F=Z0 load b.___tanks in series 2. Table 4C(othef facllities)
CAPACITY 1000 __ GAL. 4, Other: . increase in tank capacity SHOW CALCULATIONS for other faciliteg
size: _768 ¢5a. . ft d. Filter on Tank Outlet

SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING - EFFLUENT/EJECTOR PUMP 3. Section 4G (meter readings)
PROFILE CONDITION : ATTACH WATER METER DATA
_5 I B. L TP “Medium—2.6 sq. ft. / apd 2. May Be Required LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE

at Observation Hole # 2 Medium-~Large 3.3 sq. f.t/ gpd 3, Required at center of disposqll area

Depth iﬁ—é—.“ . 3. Large—4.1 sq. ft. { gpd Speciy only for engineered systems: lezh 43 g Lnr:l —Lg
of Most Limiting Soil Factor 4. Extra L_arge---5.{) sq. ft. / gpd DOSE: __,_ga_nons if g.p‘m_—.sl slate ma"'i“a‘—rgm of Ermig——‘r; 15

SITE EVALUATOR STATEMENT
| certify thaton ___3/ 10/22 (date) | completed a site evaluation on this property and state that the data reported are accurate and
that the pr(gp sed system is in compliance with the State of Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (10-144A CMR 241).
427 3/10/22
SE# Date
207-632-8125 hamptonsiteeval@gmail.com
vkl .
Site Evaluator Name Printed Telephone Number E-mail Address

Note : Changes to or deviations from the n should be confirmed with the Site Evaluator. Page 1 of 3
: . HHE-200 Rev.11/2013
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193

Department of Health & Human Services
SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION Division of Environmental Health
(207) 287-5672 Fax: (207) 287-3165
Tbwn, City, Plantation Street, Road, Subdivision Owner's Name
Waterboro 45 Basken Shores Road Lot 4 Southern Maine Modular

SITE PLAN Qcale 1"= SO ft. or as shown

-

‘ : : i i FaRFCwee R O e
! : _ )

v joo | | fimel |

. ey
IR e o T

L . _!’zf%r T R
- = L] e —

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above)
Observation Hole TP Test Pit [ ] Boring Observation Hole [] TestPit [ ] Boring

“ Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil " Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil

Texiure Consistency Color Mottling Texture Consistency Color Mottling
o= i
0 &oamy Sand| Friable _[Dark Browjl_ 3

Sand :£_Friame J}VW’”OW
Brown

Sand ——Friable —1~ Tan

o

—
o
(en)

141

Pt
R
I

n
==}

one Noted

I TZ1

L
[T

[

W
o
(%)
o
!

]
||

Mineral Soil Surface (inches)
v
o

P L

Below Mineral Soil Surface (inches)

z
.= - N
[ i e
i‘; 40 =4 0 —= —f— —
g & o o =
A 2 = = ]
50 30 S I
Soil Classification Limiting [ 1Ground Water Limiting [ ] Ground Water
Factor [ ]Restrictive Layer Factor [ ] Restrictive Layer
TN . sAB., L BN [ ] Bedrock
Profile  Céndition 4 [ ]Pit Depth " [ ] Pit Depth
" o 1t 427 3/10/22 Page 2 of 3
. ' — - HHE-200 Rev. 02/11
| Site Evafuator Signatu _SE# _ Date ,
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r Department of Health & Human Services T
SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION Division of Environmental Health
(207) 287-5672 Fax: (207) 287-3165
Town, City, Plantation Street, Road, Subdivision Owner's Name 7
Waterboro 45 Basken Shores Road Lot4 Southern Maine Modular
SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL PLAN 0 [————j
: ' j};wPET SCAL% jr= 20 FT.
T H @ 1]
e, o+ S—
: //ﬂ i :
. joo ) |
| Lt R R CAtLan
L‘ Y&““?jf‘) m;ﬁ-g ‘ P SEPTC TN
Y ageys | | ﬁ ’_'m : ‘
LSS ‘f,{ // | HwsE i‘f/?
) |/ pEsTaE e
T r i S vk
';i\'"
AR ERET K o
_ G AN . & i
SEED AND L ARAS JINRME 0 i ke
L EED AND LOAM \ [ ‘. " i Q—] >, gw(_; L g D;Z,iﬁ e
r- GEOTEXTLE FITERFABRE a i r-l-':/ g i
%EAg—ggu : 4= DA, PERFORATED —— ] - - ; 7
PLASTIC PIPE ! \{5’ m ’ { 2
s .MEDIUMSAND ‘ : R N S ; %
I ki ]

LELsum,nmu . } _-—]’ﬁ L | : ﬂﬂi;‘“} L . |ﬁ

—

FILL REQUIREMENTS CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS ELEVATION REFERENCE POINT

i 0 Finished Grade Elevation -38 Location & l)escription:ll-gzvoef 9:23: stake, 40"
Depth of Fill (Upslope) Top of Distribution Pipe or Proprietary Device -48 . . q
. 0 . 59 Reference Elevation: 0
Depth of Fill (Downslope) Bottom of Disposal Area e
Note; Materials and installation shall DISPOSAL AREA CROSS SECTION Sl
be in accardance with Maine Subsurlace Q ..,\‘Qr cale
Wastewater Disposal Rules dated 08/13 N T : N i aaa S : : 4
F’S wmended. ‘ | Horizontal 1" = 4 ft.
: i g ; ne 4
WELlote: All ground to be filled must be scarified Vertical  1"=_"7__fL
i _ 15’ ) i =i e ]
b T T
36" I
L., NS S
11 £ I-
Medium S dl ! : 367, l l Mediuln-Sand
1 y ; 12(1 | /
e 1
i | 1. - I
r—r—— - )—}f il : T I =
! ‘ ’
R |, s 1 | /]
Mo e, M——"‘"’""‘*m—-—-—’” [

——Bettomof ’Jujcn: —54 ﬁ(\-_——fa"-a" Mixing
£ Ay 4 427 3/10/22 Page 3 of 3
———— HHE-200 Rev. 02/11
__Site Evdluator Signatire SE# Date
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Casey Gray

Application #15-561 with Hardship Variance

-Previously 1ssued permit for the lots:
#15-5277 Paul Tebbetts
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Saco River Corridor Commission

>

“Communities Working Together To Protect Our Rivers”

COMMISSION ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF
PAUL TEBBETTS

WATERBORO, ME 04087 FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

|
P.O. BOX 25 ‘ | SACO RIVER CORRIDOR ACT
I
APPLICATION #15-527 1

The Saco River Corridor Commission, created by the Maine State Legislature in the Saco River
Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951, et. seq., hereinafter referred to as the “Act”, ata
meeting held on November 29, 2017 at Porter, Maine, and after a review of the application and
supporting documents makes the following findings of fact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a permit to construct a 28 x 48 foot house and a 28 x 32 foot
detached garage to be located no closer than 225 feet to the normal high water line of the
Little Ossipee Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2. Location: Lot #4/5/6, (Map #43), Baskin Shore’s Road, Waterboro (LAC), Maine.

3. The lot has 280 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.
OTHER
- The Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Plan indicates that the property is suitable for a

1000 gallon concrete tank with a 600 square foot medium size stone bed disposal field as
designed and submitted by Kenneth Gardner, per his HHE-200 dated November 1, 2017.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS, as determined at a duly noticed Commission Meeting,
the Commission draws the following conclusions:

P.0. Box 283 - Cornish, Maine 04020-0283 - (207) 625-8123 Fax (207) 625-7050 Email: srcc@srcc-maine.org3



Paul Tebbetts
Page 2
Permit #15-527

1. The applicant has shown the proposed design to be necessary within the meaning of the
Act.

2. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in Section
959-A.1.A. through K of the Act.

THEREFORE, the Commission APPROVES the application of Paul Tebbetts, #15-527, to
construct a 28 x 48 foot house and a 28 x 32 foot detached garage on property owned by him,
provided the activity is carried out, according to the application and exhibits attached thereto and
UPON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. Standard Conditions of Approval (copy attached).
’ No part of the structures will be placed closer than 225 feet to the normal high water line.
3. Other conditions as decided by a vote of the Commission at a duly noticed Commission
Meeting.

Any appeals from this decision, including any of its conditions, shall be taken pursuant to
Section 968 of the Act, except that no appeal pursuant to Section 968 of the Act shall be taken
from a decision of the Commission which decision was made without a public hearing until a
request for reconsideration has been submitted to the Commission and the Commission has made
a final determination in the matter. Any person wishing to file an appeal or to request
reconsideration must do so within 30 days of the Commission’s written decision and order.
Requests for reconsideration must be submitted in accordance with applicable Commission
regulations. All permits to be valid, must meet all federal, state, and local ordinances and
regulations.

DONE AND DATED AT CORNISH, MAINE THIS 29" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.
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Casey Gray

Application #15-561
Correspondence
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From: haley@srcc-maine.or

To: "caseymyrealtor@gmail.com"”

Cc: "dalyn@srcc-maine.org"

Subject: Lot #4 Basken Shore Road

Date: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:58:00 PM
Attachments: 6) THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST.pdf

6) hardship.pdf

Good afternoon, Casey,

I just wanted to provide an update to the documents that we had sent you before regarding hardship
variances. After input from the Commission, we’ve removed the language used in the examples

under the “self-created” sections that stated that there had to be knowledge of restrictions. This
change better aligns with the law pertaining to hardship variances (below).

§963. Variance from performance standards

§1

1. Variance. A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or
adopted pursuant thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public
hearing, upon a finding by the commission that the following provisions are met:

A. Application of the performance standard to the land or water area in question will
result in undue hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship to the applicant,
provided that hardship shall not be construed to include:

(1) Any hardship attributable to any act, course of conduct or failure to act of the
applicant or his predecessor in interest beginning with the owner of record on the
effective date of this chapter or of a performance standard adopted pursuant thereto
from which a variance is sought; or

(2) Any hardship that is not unique to the petitioner's land; [PL 1979, c. 459,

(NEW) . 1]

B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated

in section 951 or as manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and
[PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the

use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any

unreasonable:

(1) Degradation of air and water quality;

(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;

(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;

(4) Danger of increased flood damage;

(5) Obstruction of flood flow;

(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;

(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;

(8) Overcrowding;

(9) Excessive noise;

(10) Obstructions to navigation; or

(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological

values of those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource

Protection District. [PL 1977, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or

because of similar uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the

applicant to show entitlement to a variance under this section. The owner of a building

lot of record which is wholly within the corridor on March 19, 1974, shall be entitled
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THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST
e Required by 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353
“UNDUE HARDSHIP” Defined:

1. Land cannot yield a reasonable return;

2. Need is due to unique circumstances of property, not general conditions in the
neighborhood,

Variance will not alter essential character of locality; and

4. Hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or prior owners.

[98)

A FOUR-PART TEST

1. NO REASONABLE RETURN
e Reasonable return not maximum return
e Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”)
e Hardship must relate to land, not personal circumstances

EXAMPLES:
e Land unsuitable for any permitted use
e (Conformance possible only at great cost
¢ Ordinance limited to non-productive uses

2. DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES
e Of property, not person
e Uncommon condition, not shared by neighborhood

EXAMPLES:
e Substandard lot where most/all others conform
e Unusual location/topographical features

3. WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER
e “ESSENTIAL” Character: Residential/Commercial/Industrial/Etc.

EXAMPLES:
e Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family zone
e Setback reduction in densely developed neighborhood

4. NOT SELF-CREATED
e Action contributing to hardship
e By applicant or prior owners

EXAMPLES:
¢ Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase

April 19, 2022






SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 283, 81 MAPLE STREET ~ CORNISH, MAINE 04020-0283
TELEPHONE (207) 625-8123 ~ FAX (207) 625-7050 ~ E-MAIL: srcc@srcc-maine.org

HARDSHIP VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET

In order to be considered for a hardship variance, the applicant or the agent must present testimony, during a
scheduled public hearing, which addresses the issue of undue hardship. The Act states that the burden of proof is
upon the applicant to demonstrate “undue hardship” which is defined in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 as the
following:

% The land can not yield a reasonable return unless a hardship variance is granted;

% The need for the hardship variance is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood;

% The granting of a hardship variance will not alter the essential character of locality; and
« The hardship variance is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owners.

The Saco River Corridor Act (Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951 et. seq.) further states that the applicant must meet the
following tests in addition to establishing undue hardship:

% The hardship variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of the Saco River Corridor Act; and

«+ The proposed use will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent
landowners, or result in any unreasonable a) degradation of air and water quality; b) harmful alteration of
wetlands; c) increasing erosion or sedimentation; d) danger of increased flood damage; e) obstruction of flood
flow; f) damage to fish and wildlife habitat; g) despoliation of the scenic, rural, and open space character of the
Corridor; h) overcrowding; i) excessive noise; j) obstructions to navigation; or k) interference with the
educational, scenic, scientific, historic, or archeological values of those areas designated and approved for
inclusion within the Resource Protection District.

When preparing your argument to the Commission, please review the points and examples listed below.

NO REASONABLE RETURN

e Reasonable return, not maximum return Examples:
e Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) - Land unsuitable for any permitted use
e Hardship must relate to land, not personal - Conformance possible only at great cost
circumstances - Ordinance limited to non-productive uses
DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES
e Of property, not person Examples:
e Uncommon condition, not shared by - Substandard lot where most/all others conform
neighborhood - Unusual location/topographical features
WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER
Examples:
o “Essential” character: - Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family
residential/commercial/industrial/etc. zone
- Setback reduction in densely development
neighborhood
NOT SELF-CREATED
e Action contributing to hardship Examples:
e By applicant or prior owners - Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase

April 19, 2022







to a variance for a single family residence which may be granted by the commission
without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted
subject to such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in section 959-B
as the commission finds necessary to avoid the dangers enumerated in section 957-D.
For the purposes of enforcement, variances granted hereunder and the conditions
thereto shall be treated as orders of the commission.

You are welcome to adjust your request if you feel this change relates to anything you previously
submitted. My apologies for any issues this change causes.

We are currently looking at publishing the notice for the public hearing next week, with the hearing
itself to be held at the start of the Commission meeting on May 25™ 2022 at 6:00 PM.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions.
Best,

Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW.Srcc-maine.org
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From: dalyn@srcc-maine.org

To: haley@srcc-maine.org
Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore
Date: Saturday, April 16, 2022 7:57:01 AM

Again, awesome!!

Thank you so much!! I really appreciate it Haley.

Get Qutlook for i0OS

From: haley@srcc-maine.org <haley@srcc-maine.org>

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 6:40 PM

To: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Dalyn Houser' <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Subject: RE: Lot 4 Basken shore

Casey,

Attached is a picture included in a presentation that can be found on our website or by clicking here.
I feel it does the best job explaining the aggregate system in a visual manner. Essentially the formula
is Setback + Frontage > 500 feet. Setback is the distance from the closest point of the structure to the
waterline and frontage is either actual water frontage or in your case, the side of the lot closest and
most nearly parallel to the waterline.

Have a good weekend.
Best,

Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple StreetPost Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW.Srcc-maine.org

From: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 5:03 PM

To: dalyn@srcc-maine.org

Cc: haley@srcc-maine.org

Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore

Can you explain to me in simple English how to calculate your aggregate system? | feel confused by it
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Casey

On Apr 15, 2022, at 3:56 PM, dalyn@srcc-maine.org wrote:

Hello Casey,

You can present that information with the document and the Commission will consider
the information. The home still needs a variance from three requirements, (the 500-foot
aggregate limit system, the rule about combined lots under common ownership, and the
lot size requirement). The lot size requirement is 40,000 square feet, so you can talk
about the common land as you have below in your supporting document for the
Commission’s review. I do understand your comments regarding cluster development.

There is plenty of time to adjust the document. It takes several weeks to set up a
meeting, but we are working to do so as quickly as possible.

Best,
Dalyn

From: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Date: Friday, April 15, 2022 at 2:09 PM

To: caseymyrealtor@gmail.com <caseymyrealtor@gmail.com>
Cc: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Subject: Re: Lot 4 Basken shore

I've calculated the lot size as13,514 sq ft adding the 28,488.24 share of the common
land | have a total of 42,002 sq ft

| think your minimum was 40,000 correct?

I’'m sorry for all the individual emails | just wish | had thought about this first
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Casey

On Apr 15, 2022, at 12:47 PM, caseymyrealtor@gmail.com wrote:

Dear Dalyn

Please find my hardship application letter attached with documentation.
As | was reviewing to send, it occurred to me that this is a cluster
subdivision with a large amount of common land. This land is owned by
each and all lot owners 1-20. It actually might be important for the board
to consider this fact because lot size is the core issue here. Because | just
thought of it | have not calculated the size of the common land But an
easy way to think of this type of subdivision is, if there is a three acre
minimum lot size in a zone, and a person has 30 acres in that zone, they
could have 10 lots. Cluster subdivision would allow 10 -1 acre lots and 20
acres of common land owned by all the lots together. Personally | think
this is a great way to develop Land because it causes protection of larger
natural areas and keeps developed areas together in a “cluster” and
lessens the overall impact of the development to the environment. It may
be possible that there is enough common land owned in Eastern Shores if
calculated its “share” into the lot size we may meet the minimum. Either
way this fact should be considered- would it be possible for you to include
this information with my letter? Or should | rewrite it

Casey
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Updated Hardship

Variance Request

Submitted: April 19, 2022
by Casey Gray
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Lot 4 Basken Shore Hardship Variance Request

For Saco River Corridor

To Whom it may concern, Please accept this ietter as my request for a hardship variance. t will explain
below how | believe it meets the standards for approval for the 4 required categories of proof and how
if granted the request will not cause harm to the neighborhood or water quality where it is located.

My permit request was put on hold for a couple of considerations mostly because the lot was owned in
common ownership with an abutting lot(s) for a few years. | will outline the details of that finding later
in my letter.

The initial reason | was told this was a problem was because the lot size would need to be 40,000 sq feet
in order to have remained separate for the neighboring lot. | have outlined below how it is possible to
consider the nature of a cluster subdivision that common land could be a factor in Lot Size calculations.

The Lot was created and approved by the town selectmen in 1966/67 as part of a subdivision plan for
the neighborhood Eastern Shores Association containing 20 lots {1-20) and common land. The lot is part
of what is essentially a Cluster development. The common land in the development is owned by each
and all lot owners 1-20. This is important for the board to consider this fact because lot size is a core
issue, The common land Is 13.08 acres. 13.08 divided by 20 lots means that each lot has a .654 acre
share of the common space or an additional 28,488.24 sq feet. | have calculated the lot sq footage at
13,517 sq ft for a total of 42,005.24 sq ft. If this is considered this way, the lot meets the 40,000 sq fi
minimum required.

But an easy example is, if there is a three acre minimum lot size in a zone, and a person has 30 acres in
that zone, they could have 10 lots. Cluster subdivision would allow 10 -1 acre lots and 20 acres of
common land owned by all the |ots together.

30 Acres with 3acre minimum lot size= 10 1 acre lots + 20 acres of natural land vs 10 3 acre lots to be
used as each owner desires.

My apinion is, this is a great way to develop Land because it causes protection of larger natural areas
and keeps developed areas together in a “cluster” and lessens the overall impact of the development to
the environment.

| was then told that the lot does not meet the aggregate system for the frontage. | found this idea
particularly confusing and new to me. ! am a real estate professional and consider myself fairly
proficient but was surprised how the application of this rule is affecting the outcome of my ability to
work with the lot | purchased. At first glance in person my lot appears to be quite far from the water.
Perhaps 1000 feet from the shared beach commaonly owned by the subdivision and across the street
plus another lot away from Lake Arrowhead on the other side which hadn’t even initially occurred to me
as the approach to Lot 4 is on the Basken Shore side. The Proposed House site is about 265 feet from
the water by my quick calculations. Qutside the shoreland zone. By the initial calculation of 265 plus the
100’ of “frontage” (SRCC definition} would consider | have 365’ of “Aggregate” of the total 500 they
would require for the previous chain of ownership to not be a prablem.
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| am unsure if or how to calculate the common portions of the subdivision “frontage” into SRCC
aggregate system. This aggregate system doesn’t seem to have a way to account for common features
and I'm unsure how to best do it. The subdivision/ lot owners have a shared beach of 500’ of frontage as
weli as a total lot length of 1460 feet on the “water’ side where lot 4 is located. 595 feet of the 1460
sideline are occupied by actual lots leaving 865’ of shared “frontage” { by SRCC definition) to all the lots
for a total of either 1960 total (1460+500) or 1265 (865 remaining unencumbered feet+500 shorefront).
Additional questions generated for me when considering the common factors would be if all the lots
should be included in the consideration of “frontage”... as some appear close to or outside of the SRCC
Zone, And the common land is mostly out of the SRCC zone.

See Item 1 attached Subdivision Plan showing common land, common and owned frontage

Given that this aggregate system seems to be the rule that may have triggered Lots 4,5,and 6 to be
inadvertently combined, | think it would be impertant to consider how and when that happened. | will
outline a quick history of Lot 4 below

The History Of lot 4 :

1.Raymond Marquis to Peter K Williams lot 4 only in 1967 (book 1793 Pg 382)

2.)Inhabitants of town of Waterboro{vs Peter K Williams)to Paul Tebbetts in 2016 (book 17367 pg751)
Peter Williams 2017 to Paul Tebbetts 2017 ( Book17434 pg74)

(Paul Tebbetts also purchased lot 5 in 2016)

Paul Tebbetts to Steven a Gallo (Included Lots 4,5,6) 2020(Book 18421 pg634)

Steven Gallo to Sheila and Randy Gleason (Lot 4 Only) Book 18628 pgl99

Gleason to Casey Gray (Lot 4 only) Book 12974 pg 230

Chain of Deeds provided for lot 4 a 5 see attached

It is easy to see after doing this extensive research that Lot 4 was under different ownership from Lot 5
and any other lot Since it's creation in 1866/67 except when purchased initially at tax foreclosure sale in
2016 and later the release by Mr. Williams in 2017 when Purchased by Paul Tebbetts. [ do not know If
Mr Tebbetts had any intention to combine the lots at that time or If he understood that is what he did
cause at that time. He may not have known about cluster subdivisions, Aggregates and the items that
caused this to be a problem now. Mr Gallo believes still that he purchased 3 separate lots, and | think
the Gleasons believe they sold be a separate buildahle lot as that was how they advertised it. The lot
was only in common ownership for 3ish years.

Copy of listing sheet see attached

When | Purchased the Property {Lot 4 only) | Purchased from The Gleasons who only owned lot 4. | was
provided a copy of their deed and a copy of the subdivision map and a copy of the tax map which all
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showed lot 4 as an individual lot. | did not look into it further. | obtained a title search and title insurance
and closed on the property. | filed for building permits and when they were ready to be picked up Code
enforcement called. We chatted about various topics and realized that before the conversation was
done that | should actually apply for Saco River corridor approval. This hadn’t occurred to me before
because when traveling to the lot, [t seems really far from the water and the association beach but it is
across another road which is part of a different association about 200" or so from the back edge of lot 4.
Code enforcement and | agreed the SRCC permit was a pretty routine case and | would get him a copy
of the permit as soon as it was available. | sent in my application right away and two days later received
notice that My permit was put on hold because when reviewing the board had discovered a permit
application from Paul Tebbetts (3 owners before me) that depicted him building on lots 5 and 6 but also
included lot 4 in the depiction of the property. | Immediately reached out to the attorney who did my
title work who referred me back to the subdivision plan. | shared this with the SRCC who said that
because the lots were once joined could never be developed individualiy because they don’t meet the
minimum lot size of 40,000 sq feet or the aggregate(Which I’'m still having a hard time understanding)

This answer means to me that the corridor considers this lot unbuildable. | will add facts and
commentary below why | think this case meets the four categories required for hardship consideration.

1. REASONABLE RETURN;

| purchased the lot to construct a home. The lot would be useless to me as vacant land. | paid a price
that one would expect to pay for a challenged but buildable lot. | have read my title policy and am
unsure that this issue would be covered. Even if it might be, | have been involved with title claims in the
past. It is a very difficult and stressful process with no guaranteed ocutcome. Even a win with title
insurance, Is so much effort and work that it's not a win at all. It would likely lead to lawsuits among
multiple persons and companies, if pursued to the end.

Knowing what | know now, The lot would be worth pennies on the dollar what I paid for it.

My secondary concern, | am currently under contract to construct 2 Modular Home for a customer on
the lot and have ordered their house from the factory. | had agreed to sell them a home on this lot
because | had met them and knew they were struggling badly to find a home and compete with many
offers of every property listed. They are also quite upset by the news that our plans may not be able to
go through. They have struggled so badly to find anything affordable that | worry about their ability to
find something else that is safe and comfortable within a reasonable time frame. They have also locked
in an interest rate about 2% lower than what they could get today.

2. UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES;

| purchased this lot from another individual who only owned this lot. It was Identified as an individual
lot in both the subdivision map and the tax map. There was no initial indication that the lot was not a
stand alone property upon my initial inspection. This is a unique situation | have never come across
before and | have far more real estate experience than an average person. | believe the chain of deeds
shows this effectively. The few years it was owned collectively with other lots may not have intended to
combine them all. The owner may just not have been aware of the consequences of purchasing the
properties using the same name.
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Also this neighborhood has some unique factors such as Common land and common frontages. It is
unclear to me wether thes could effect the aggregate rule in question.

3. WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD

This lot was planned at the same time as the rest of the neighborhood. Most of the properties in the
neighborhood are the same size or smaller. The neighborhood abuts the Lake arrowhead community
full of small and similar lots. | believe the construction of a home would actually enhance the
neighborhood with a modest year round residence. A home would enhance the features of the lot
because the state it is currently in {partially cleared with no ground cover} is an eyesore in my opinion.
Lots 5 and 6 are in an even worse state than lot 4 as they are completely cleared with no ground cover.

4. NOT SELF-CREATED

When | purchased the lot It was sold to me as only Lot 4 from an owner who only owned lot 4. It was
clearly Identified as an individual lot in the documentation | had. | assumed the previous owner checked
the title (as | did) and because it was already in an individual title when | purchased | didn’t investigate
further. My title attorney also must have missed the potential issue because it was never mentioned as
a potential problem until | received notice from the SRCC that my permit request would not be able to
be processed because it had at one time been owned by the same awner as lot 5 and 6 for 3 years or
so. [ did not create the division and the person before me was not aware of the potential issue when it
was 50/d to them. | can see now the cause but have a hard time believing that any of the previous
owners planned to cause a problem, by purchasing or selling the lots individually. It appears to me to be
caused by not understanding the Aggregate rule before purchasing abutting lots and again when selling
them. | too found it a little confusing and often deal with complex real estate issues. | can imagine that
less savvy folks would really struggle understanding the issue.

| believe that if a permit is granted that it will not subvert the act. This lot was created and owned as an
individual lot for decades after the corridor was established. Although | do not know any of the previous
owners, | do not believe they acted with ill intent to skirt the rules. The rule in question, is a relatively
obscure clause and with the longer distance to the water and the common occurrence for the public to
be unaware that Lake Arrowhead is part of Saco River Corridor, and the lots appearing separate on a
few different resources, It could be easy to miss and misunderstand. Heck, | missed it and would
consider myself fairly savvy compared to the average buyer. Because of the unique circumstances of
this situation | do not believe it would cause others to see it as a desirable path to take. | know this
entire situation has caused me a great deal of stress and | have only been informed of a problem for a
few days.

| believe the proposed used will improve a few factors on the lot. The frontage of the lot is loose sand
and the back of the lot is a steeper hill. A homeowner is likely to maintain a yard in such a way to
prevent further erosion. There is also a road between this lot and the water and that indicates to me
this lot is unlikely to impact the water at all. Currently the property appears to me to be a bit of an
eyesore for the neighborhood. | think we could improve the site to a state that would bring the
neighborhood up a little.
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I look forward to the Corridor’s decision in this matter and Hope to hear soon. | may be reached by
phone at 207-756-4095 and by email at caseygray@roadrunner.com with any questions
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4/18/22, 3:32 PM flexmls Web

Public Detail Report
MLS #: 1502133 Nbd/Assn: Basken Shores Association Association Fee: $350/ Annually List Price: $32,500
Status: Closed County: York Seasonal: No Original List Price: $35,000
Property Type: Land
Directions: Take Rt. § north, right on Silas Brown Road, right on Chadbourne Ridge Road, left New Dam Road, first left on New Dam Road, Basken Shores

Road. Property will be on your right, sign on property.
Beach1@Y

0 Basken Shores Road - ‘- _ o o .
Waterboro, ME 04087 o o ERE

List Price: $32,500
MLS#: 1502133

Map dats 52029

Land Information

Surveyed: Yes Waterfront:  Yes Waterfront Amount +: 100 Zoning: R

Lot Size Acres +/-: 0.3 Srce of Wirfri: Seller Water Frontage Owned: ( Zoning Overlay:  Yes
Source of Acreage: Public Water Views: No Waterfront Shared /-1 100 Bank Owned REQ: No

* Records Water Body: Arrawhead

Mobile Homes Yes Water Body Type: Lake

Allowed:

Property Features

Driveway: - Gravel Electric: No Electric Roads: Association; Gravel/Dirt
Parking: =~ On Site Gas: No Gas 8ite:  Open; Rolling/Sloping; Wooded
Location: Rural; Subdivision Water: None; Well Needed on Site

Recreational Deeded, Lake/Fresh Water; Nearby; Sewer: None; Septic Needed

Water: ROW to Water

View: TreesMoods
Tax/Deed Information

Book/Page/Deed: 18628/199/A1 Full Tax Amt/Yr: $208/ 2020 Map/Block/Lot: 43114
Deed/Conveyance Type Offered: Warranty School District: RSU 57/MSAD 57 Tax ID: OBaskenShoresRoadWaterboroMEQ4087
Deed Restrictions: Unknown

Remarks

Remarks: Little piece of paradise! Looking to build your next home or even better, a home away from home? Don't look past this beautiful, and peaceful, [ot that

recently had a new driveway installed. Partly cleared, with a wooded back yard. Electricity at the road makes hooking up to power easy. Not sold yet?
This property ALSO has rights to Lake Arrowhead through the Basken Shores Association. Land is only 35-minutes to Old Orchard Beach, 45-minutes
to Portland and 2-hours te Boston! Curious? Interested? Call today for more information!

LO: Coldwell Banker Realty

Sold Information

Sold Terms/Other: Closed Date: 03/11/2022

Closed Price: $32,500

Listing provided courtesy of:
K i Casey Gray
1 RE/MAX Coastal
| 638 Hollis Road
Hollis, ME 04042
. 207-756-4095
207-773-6400
caseygray@roadrunner.com
“hitp://caseygray.remax-maina.com
Prepared by Casey Gray on Tuesday, April 19, 2022 3:32 PM.

The infermation on MLS listings has been assembled from various sources of varyinﬁ degrees of reliabiliéy. Any information that is critical to your buying decision should be
independently verified. All dimensions are approximate and not guaranteed. Copyright Maine Listings © 2022 and FBS.
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e e

;&ﬁ%wm ~ Know All fHen by These Presents, Lo

@hut - 1, Raymond 7. Harguls of Danvers, in the Gounby
- of Bssex and Commonwealth of Massachusehts,

in consideration of one dollar and other valuable sconslderations.
{less than one hundred dellsrs in 211),

i paid by Peber K,Williems of Beverly, in ithe County

of Bssex and Commonweglih of Massachusetis,

the receipt whereot T do hereby soknowledge, do hereby ghwe, graut, |
[ argte, weff mad conmey unto the saie@ '

i Beter K, Willisms, his

N 3

heirs and assigns forever, a oeriaim lot or parasl of lapd, situsted
] i in the Town of Waterboro, in the County of Tork and State of Haine,
{1 and being the lob known and designated ss Lot Humber Four (&), on !

i s plan entitled "Survey of Dend in Tawn of Vaterboro, Proparty b

! Owned By Bagtern Shores Association', ete,, made by Foln Rossborough,
: Surveyor, im December 1966, subseguently approved Dby the Belecbmen |
of the Town of Waterbore, and since duly filed in York County :
Registry of Deeds, Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Humber Four (4) ]
being more partieularly bounded emd described as follows, to wi-b:-{é

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unloyted lands on said
len: southwesterly Tor one hundred thizty-three (133) feet by :
ot ﬂrum'bar Five {5) on said plan; norbthwesterly for one hundzred il
(100) feet 1y land now or formerly of one Simons; and northeasterly
for one Tumdred Torty-seven (147) fest by Lot Number Three (3} on
gpaidpleamn. ' .

Togethar with the right %o come and go over said unlotbed
lands, over the private ways as shown on said plen, o and from .
the highway nown as "Wew Dam Road”, which obubs the premises
on the easterly side thereof as shown on said plan.

i
; Together with the right, in common with obhers, to use any !
g and sll- of the unlotted lands on said plen for any and all pur- :
i .poses of enjoyment and recreation, subject only to reasonabls !
% znd proper regard for others having Tights thersin, and further
i subject Ho such reasonsble rules aud regulabions as may be pebhab—- |
I lighed from time Ho time by Rastern Shoves Assocliates, an unineore |
porated assoccilation composed of the persons ovming and holding
! lands within the area shown by the above described plen.

i The sbove described lot or parcel of land being 2 portion

! only of the premises which Jobn H, Henscom conveyed wo the present
h srentor by deed daved Februery 11, 1963, recorded in sald Registry,
Book 1639, Page 463. . [
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o andto bl  the arcregrantaa and bargained premises with al the
privilpges and appurtenances,thareof, to the sald

Peter K Willisme, his

heirs and assignas, to him and their use and behoof forover.

Aud T do rownunt with the sald Grantee , his - heirs and_ assigns,

g that L am lawfully seized in fse of the premlses, that they are

j‘; froo of all mcumbranaes,

that T have good right to §8ll and convey the sawe to tha said

i Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and that I- and ny heirs
shall end will Murent and Befevd the pame to the sdid Grantee his
i heirs snd mssigns forever, sgainst the lawful' &laims and demands of

all peraons.

¥n Mitaess Whereot, T, the said Raymond J. Marguis,

and I, Veronica J. Marquis,

i wife of the sald Raymond J. Harguis,
joining in this deed as Grantor , and
relinquishing and conveying my ‘pights by desoent and all other
. rights in tho above described premisss, have hereunto set our
hends and meals this seventh day of July

)
1 in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred snd sixty-seven.

Bianed, Healed gnb Bpliperei

in gresedce of
j%d)_%ﬁ@_& £ _,, Affb:‘f' 71
| Giate of Mwime. 055 ERCX :’Bc/f;?j\/ . : Jlﬂ- 7 1957 19 67

Porsonally appesred the above ngmed
Ruymond J: Harguis
- and acknowledged ths tnragoins inatrument

to pe his free aoct and deed.
Before wme,

York, ss. ,.-_-‘:‘.4 :
ReceivedNOV 141867  at{Obiddmu M |
atrd recorded from the Dngl.lml : 7
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No R.E. Transfer Tax Paid

r

o ME. 04630

- W A e g AL Ny

L Y

M 'Townkm:\se R4.
6(\5-"- NRTC&O

ATH{7 o

Lovy

MUNICIPAL QUITCLAIM DEED 1
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT The INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF WATERBORO, a body corporate and
politic, located at Waterboro, in the County of York and State of Maine, other valuable

consideration, paid by
PAUL I TEBBETTS.

WILLIAMS, PETER K

Whose mailing address is:
C/O SYBIL RIEMENSNIDER
20 TEAL POINT DR
SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074

The receipt whereof it does hereby acknowledge does hereby remise, release, bargain,
sell and convey and forever quitclaim unto the Williams, Peter K. as joint tenants, their
heirs and assigns forever, all its right, title and interest in and to the following described
real estate situated in Waterboro, in the County of York, State of Maine:

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with any improvements thereon, situated in sand
Town of Waterboro, and being Map 043 Lot 0004 of the Tax Assessor’s maps, and
further as shown on a Plan of Land in Waterboro, Maine. ‘

The purpose of this deed is to release the Town of Waterboro's interest, if any, in said Lot
900, which interest is derived from the mature tax leins listed below and recorded in the

York County Registry of Deeds:

August 17, 2012---Book 16392 Page 8
August 16, 2013---Book 16675 Page 8§16 -
August 15, 2014---Book 16784 Page 555
August 21, 2015---Book 17082 Page 797
August 19, 2016---Book 17302 Page 553

This conveyance is benefited by and burdened by the rights, easements, covenants,
conditions and restrictions as are included in conveyances of other lots as shown on said
Plan herein before referred to, to such extent as the same are currently binding and

enforceable.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all the privileges and
appurtenances thereunto belonging to the said Williams, Peter K. as joint tendants, heirs

and assigns forever,

S8 HHOA O3NF03Y
YGEGY0910Z # SN
82 -16289d L1981 ¥

Sa330 JO ¥3LSID3IY

NOSYIONY vH83a
Wd 22:61-£0 910481711
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, The Said Inhabitanis of the Town of Waterboro has caused
this instrument to be signed and sealed by, Dennis G. Abboit, Jon C. Gale, Timothy P.
Neill, Gordon L. Littlefield, Jr. and Dwayne A. Woodsome, its duly authorlzed
Selectmen,  this 47~ day of the month of Szakﬂg@ 2006

. SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED INHABITANTS OF THE
IN THE PRESENCE OF: TOWN OF WATERBORO

.x&ﬂ F}zﬁobcafu fo all

Gordon L. thtlefield, J.

By: =
Timothy2/Neill

Dwayne A Woodsome

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF YORK ss nler o1l

Then personally appeared the above-named Dennis G. Abbott, Jon C, Gale, Timothy P.
Neill, Gordon L. Littlefield, Jr. and David A.Woodsome are Selecimen thereunto duly
authorized, Selectmen for the Town of Waterboro, and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to their free act and deed in their said capacity.

ubbifirisTINE TORNO
Motary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires August 25, 2021

Print name
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BK 17434 PGS74-75 03/10/2017 10:14:38 AW

INSTR # 2017008314 DEERA ANDERSON
RECEIVED YORK 88 REGISTER OF DEEDS

CONSERVATOR DEED L O’[" /_l

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS 3

That SYBIL RIEMENSNIDER, of the Town of Scarborough, County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, as GUARDIAN AND CONSERVATOR OF

PETER K. WILLIAMS, as sét forth in the York County Probate Court Docket No.

- 2016-0169, by the power conferred by law, and every other power,

Maine R.E, Transfer Tax Paid
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for consideration paid,

grant to PAUL J. TEBBETTS, of 261 West Shore Road, in the Town of Waterboro,
County of York and State of Maine 04087, whose mailing address is: P.O. Box 25,

Waterboro, ME 04087

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of York and
State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Numbeted Four (4), on a
plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Watérboro, Property Owned by Eastern Shores
Association”, efc., made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in December 1966,
subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro, and since duly filed
in York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Numbered four (4)
being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said plan; southwesterly for
one hundred thirty-three (133) feet by Lot Numbered Five (5) on said plan; northwesterly
for one hundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and northeasterly for
one hundred forty-seven (147) feet by Lot Numbered Three (3) on said plan.

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private ways as
shown on said plan, to and from the highway know as “New Dam Road”, which abuts the
premiges' on the easterly side thereof as shown on said plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted lands
on said plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject only to
reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein and further subject to such
reasonable rules and regulations as may be established from time to time by Eastern
Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed of the persons owning and

holding lands within the area shown by the above described plan.

For Grantors source of title reference is made to a warranty deed from Raymond J.
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Mirquis dated July 7, 1967 and recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds in Book
1793, Page 380. Reference is further made to a2 Municipal Quitclaim Deed from the
Inhabitants of the Town of Waterboro dated September 27, 2016 and recorded in the said
Registry of Deeds in Book 17367, Page 751.

WITNESS our hands this '7 day of March, 2017.

Sybil Riemensnider, Guardian and

Conservator of Peter Williams

STATE OF MAINE,
YORK, SS. March 1 2017

Personally appeared the above named Sybil Riemensnider, Guardian and
Conservator of the Peter Williams and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her
free act and deed in her said capacity.

Before me,

oo A s
Notary Public

Laurie L. Nielsen

L, Notary Public
Bk Stizta of Maing

May 11, 2021

Sfﬂ
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Maine R.E. Transfer Tax Paid

NANCY E HAMMOND, REGISTER OF DEEDS

E-RECORDED Bk 18421 PG 634
Instr # 2020053575 .
10/22/2020 011711 PM
Pages 3 YORKCO

Return to: LDT L{ ES? (‘9‘

Steven A, Gallo

351 Williams Rd

Lyman, ME 04002 Q)
Transfer Tax $143.00 WARRANTY DEED

Paul J. Tebbetts, also kno_wﬁ as Paul Tebbetts, of Waterboro, County of York, and
State of Maine, for consideration paid, grants to Steven A. Gallo, of 351 Williams Road,

_ Lyman, ME 04002, with WARRANTY COVENANTS:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

MEANING and INTENDING to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to
the grantor herein by deed of Sybil Riemensnider, as Guardian and Conservator of
Peter K. Williams dated 3/7/2017 and recorded at Book 17434, Page 74 in the York
County Registry of Deeds; and, by deeds of Lesley L. Ortiz dated September 19, 2016
and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 17324, Page 122 and in Book 17324,

Page 124,

Executed this__ 20 day of Oclo ‘96/ 2020,

aul J. Tebbetis

State of Maine

County of_ .o/~ 10 1 R0 12020

Then personally appeared before me the said Paul J. Tebbetts, also known as Paul
Tebbetts, and acknowledged the foregoing to be his voluntary act and deed.

MY 0

§ ¢ commission %
{ EXPIRES %
i APRIL 24, 2025 §

5.6,

97



EXHIBIT A
Parcel 1

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of York
and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Numbered
Four (4), on a plan entitied “Survey of Land in Town of Waterboro, Property Owned
" by Eastern Shorés Association”, etc., made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in
December 1966, subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of
Waterboro, and since duly filed in York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43,
Page 25, said Lot Numbered four (4) being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said plan; southwesterly
for one hundred thirty-three (133) feet by Lot Numbered Five (5) on said plan;
northwesterly for one hundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons;
and northeasterly for one hundred forty-seven (147) feet by Lot Numbered Three
(3) on said plan.

Togsther with the right to come and go over said unlotted iands over the private
ways as shown on said plan, to and from the highway know as “New Dam Road”,
which abuts the premises on the easterly side thereof as shown on said plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, fo use any and all of the unlotted
lands on said plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein and further
subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be established from time
to time by Eastern Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed
of the persons owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above
described plan. '

Parcel 2

A certain lot or parcel of land together with the buildings thereon situated in the
Town of Waterboro, County of York and State of Maine, and being the lot known
and designated as Lot Number Five (5) on a plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town
of Waterboro, Property owned by Eastern Shores Association”, etc., made by John
Rossborough, Surveyor, in December, 1966, subsequently approved by the
Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro and since duly filed in York Gounty Registry
of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Numbered Five (5) being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said plan; southwesterly

for one hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Six (8) on said plan; northwesterly
for one hundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and

1310220-02005 lagal.dot .S; c
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northeasterly for one hundred thirty-three (133) feet by Lot Numbered Four (4} on
said plan. '

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private

ways as shown on said plan, to and from the highway known as “New Dam Road”, .

which abuts the premises on the easterly side thereof as shown on said Plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted
lands on said Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein, and further
subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be established from time
to time by Eastern Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed
of the persons owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above
described Plan.

Parcel 3:

A certain lot or parcel of land together with the buildings thereon situated in the
Town of Waterboro, County of York and State of Maine, and being the lot known
and designated as Lot Number Six (6) on a plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town
of Waterboro, Property owned by Eastern Shores Association”, etc., made by John
Rossborough, Surveyor, in December, 1966, subsequently approved by the
Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro and since duly filed in York County Registry
of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Numbered Six (6) being more
particularly bounded and described as follows: .

Southerly for eighty (80) feet by unlotted lands on said plan; southwesterly for one
hundred twenty-one (121) feet by Lot Number Seven (7) on said Plan;
northwesterly for eighty (80) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and
northeasterly for one hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Five (5) on said
Plan.

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private
ways as shown on said Plan, to and from the highway known as “New Dam Road”,
which abuts the premises on the easterly side thereof as shown on said Plan.

Together with the right, In common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted
lands on said Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein, and further
subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be established from time
to time by Eastern Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed
of the persons owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above
described Plan.

AV

1310220-02005 legal.dot
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Maine R.E. Transfer Tax Paid

NANCY E HAMMOND, REGISTER OF DEEDS

E-RECORDED Bk 18628 PG 199
Instr# 2021021349
04/14/2021 09:43.57 AM

Return to: Page= 2 YORK CO

Randy L.. Gleasan and
Sheila R. Gleason

3673 VT Route 105

West Charleston VT 08872

WARRANTY DEED
Transfer Tax $94.60 .

Steven A. Gallo, of 351 Williams Road, Lyman ME 04002 for consideration paid, grants
to Randy L. Gleason and Sheila R. Gleason, of 3673 VT Route 105, West Charleston,
VT 05872, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, with WARRANTY COVENANTS:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
MEANING and INTENDING to describe and convey a portion of the premises conveyed
to the grantor herein by deed of Paul J. Tebbetts, also known as Paul Tebbetits dated

10/20/2020 and recorded at Book 18421, Page 634 in the York County Registry of
Deeds.

Executed this .«--:3- day of Qrow , 2021,

W&WM

Steven A. Gallo

State of Maine

County of _Menlt Y 1S 2021

Then personally appeared before me the said Steven A. Gallo and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument o be his free and voluntary act and deed.

% e 7 ltus. \&0

Notary Public/Attorney at Law
Commission expiration;

COMMISSION ..
EXFIRES

L APRIL 24,2025 §
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parce! of land situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of York
and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Numbered
Four (4), on a plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Waterboro, Property Owned
by Eastern Shores Association’, etc., made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in
December 1966, subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of
Waterboro, and since duly filed in York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43,
Page 25, said Lot Numbered four (4) being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said plan;

southwesterly for one hundred thirty-three (133) feet by Lot Numbered Five (5) on
said plan;

northwesterly for one hundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons;
and

northeasterly for one hundred forty-seven (147) feet by Lot Numbered Three (3)
on said plan.

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private
ways as shown on said plan, to and from the highway know as “New Dam Road",
which abuts the premises on the easterly side thereof as shown on said plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted
lands on said plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein and further
subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be established from time
to time by Eastern Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed
of the persons owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above
described plan. .

1310221-00577 legal.dot
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KINOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That RANDY L. GLEASON and SHEILA R.

GLEASON, both individuals of West Charleston, Vermont, for consideration paid grant to CASEY
GRAY, an individual of Hollis, Maine, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the real estate located in the
Town of Waterboro, County of York and State of Maine described as follows:

A certain fot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of York, and State of Maine,
and being the Iot known and designated as Lot Numbered Four (4), on a plan entitted "Survey of Land in
Town of Waterboro, Property Owned by Eastern Shores Association”, etc., made by John Rosshorough,
Surveyor, in December 1966, subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro, and
since duly filed in York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Numbered Four (4)

being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Southerty for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said plan;

Southwesterly for one hundred thirty-three (133) feet by Lot Numbered Five (5) on said plan;
Northwesterly for one hundred {100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and
Northeasterly for one hundred forty-seven (147) feet by Lot Numbered Three (3) on said plan.

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private ways as shown on said
plan, to and from the highway know as "New Dam Road", which abuts the premises on the casterly side

thereof as shown on said plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted lands on said plan for
any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject only to reasonable and proper regard for others
having rights therein and further subject to such reasonable rules and regutations as may be established
from time to time by Eastern Shores Associates, and unincorporated association composed of the pcrsons
owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above described plan.

After recording return to Beagle, Thomas & Ridge, LLC, PO Box 1815, Standish, Maine 04084
File #27464
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Meaning and conveying the same premises conveyed to Randy L. Gleason and Sheila R. Gleason by virtue
of a deed recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds at Book 18628, Page 199.

Executed this & __ day of March, 2022.

gm&u b &lesapinn ) Uy m'?m.& Sl
Randy L. Gléason , Sheila R. Gleason
State of Vermo
County of E 25 tﬂlﬂ S ~ March _H_’_, 2022

Then personally appeared before me the said Randy L. Gleason and Sheila R. Gleason and each
acknowledged the foregoing to be each’s voluntary act aad-ge

Narme and Commission expiration:

el Lontne TP 1812023 fie,’xgg;;-\ o,

Page2o0f 2
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umulm mm‘382 Knom AU Men by Theae Yresents,

.-.r_"}' E
.m;hﬂ'-;i,"Ra;ymond J. Margquis of Danvers, in the County of : .
- Egsex and Commonweslth of Masaaschusetts,

in consideration of one dollar snd obther wvaliable oonsiderations.
{less than one hundred .dollers in alll,

paid by Henry C. Behulz and Aume é. Schuls, husband and
vilfe, both of Melrose, in the chn%y of Hiddlésex . ‘
and Commopwsalth of HMassachuwsebttbs,

. . li
the zecaip! whereot I . do hereby acknowledge, do hereby glor, grant,
burgate, sell wid covpey unto the ssid

Henry C. Sehuls and fme G. Schulz,

as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, and their heizs snd assigns, and the

survivor of them, and the heim and assigns of the surviver of them, foraver,

A certain lot or peroel of land, situsbed in the Town of
Viaterboro, in the Comnty of York snd State of Haine, and being the
lot known and desisnated as Lot Number Five (5), on = plan entifle
"Survey of Land in Pown of Wsterboro, Properly ed By Bastern
Bhores lssociation", etc., made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in
Deoeuber 19566, subsequently spproved by bhe Selectmen of the Town
of Waterboro, and since duly filed in Jork Cownby Reglebry of
Deeds, Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Wamber Five {5) being more
perticularly bounded and described as foliows, %o wibi-

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unloptied lands on
gaid plan; soubhweeterly for one hundred seven (107) feeb b;(r Tot
Humber Six (6) on said plan; northwesterly for one hundred 100)
feet by lend now or formerly of one Slmonsj and northessterly fon
o%e hundred thirty~thres (133) fest by Dot Number Four (&) on said
plan.

Ry

Together with the right to come and go over said inlotbed
lands, over the private waysss shown on seid plen, to and fzom
the highway known as "New Bam Road", which wbuts the premises
on the easberly side thereof as ghown on seid plan,

Dogether with the right, in common with othewa, o use eny
and all of the unlotbed lands on sald plan for any and all pup=
posss of enjoyment and reorsation, sub ect only to reasoneble
=nd proper regard for othera having rights therein; and further
subject %o sueh ressoneble rules and regulations as may be eshab-

. lished from %ime bo time by Eastern Shores Assopiates, an uninoor-
porated associabtlon composed of the persons ownlng nn& holding !
lends within the area shown by the above described plen.

Tho.above Gescribed Lot or parcel of lend belng & portion
only of the premises which John E. Hanscon conveyed o the present
grantor by deed dabed February 11, 1963, recorded in said Regletryy
Book 16%9, Page 463. .

—

1_‘:'_-.‘...\,.-;:_;-__._-,J AL i B A AT AT RIS 23T Lew i e B T TE TR AR L gy 20 8w e e h T
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Zr.oT e s memTRTTINTT

. | ponc] 783 ree 381
Qo fpe wid a kud the nforegranted and bavgained premisas with ull the privilsges and
mppurionances thereof, 1o ths said . )

Eenvy C. Schulz and Anne &, Schulz,

as joint lenants and ot as tenants in common, and their heirs and essigns, and the

surviv‘:_»x‘o! them, and the heirs and ussigns of the survivor of !?tqm, 10 them and thelr

use and behoof forever,

LM I do roupmat with the sald Grantses, ag afcresnid, that I.am

lawh:lly seized In fee of the premises, that they are I:na of all mnumhrances; i

A O s R e

that 5 hava goed sight fo sell and convay the same o the said
Grantees 1o hold as aforessid; and that L wnd 1y Kelrs
Jhall and will Warrant aud Befend sho same 10 the said Grasitaos, thelr heirs and sssigns,
and the survivor of them, and the Heim and assigns of the suzviver of them, foraver,

against the Jawful claims and demands of aHl persons,
Ju Witnees Whzeeaf, To thesaid Raymond J. Marquis,
and I, Veronica J, Marguis,

wife  oftheeatd Reymond J. Marquis,

ioininginlhisde_edasﬁnnﬁor , and

relinguishing and conveying ny rightdby descent and all ether xights
in the above described premises, have hereunto gat ouxr hand g and geal 5.
this ssventh day of July in the year of
our .Lord one thousand nine hundred and sizty-seven.

e R

At He M LA

Stgned, Sealrd und Beltveved
tn peesence

'?“1 ﬁde

i e e ————————

Frate vt Madwr, /7025, Eisry ﬁm?}lm;, .‘ JUL 7 1887 1;57;

Personally bppesred fhe above named

Raymo_nﬂ. J. Harquils
and aeknowledgad

the forepoing instrumentjobe 218 fres actand deed.

Before me,

York, sa.
RecelvedNOV 14 1967 © st TOEQdm, A M
oud recorded from the original.
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WARRANTY DEED 0z0372

Maine Statutory Short Form

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

_ THAT. ANNE G. SCHULZ of Limerick, County of York, and State of
Maine, being unmarried, for consideration paid, grant fo EDWARD C.
SCGHULZ, of Limerick, County of York, State of Maine, whose malling address
is: P.O. Box 204, Limerick, ME 04048, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the
land ih Waterboro, County of York, State of Maina, described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land, situated in the Town of Waterbora, County
of York and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot
Number Five (5), on a Flan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Waterboro,
Property Qwned by Eastem Shores Association”, etc, made by. John

Rossborough, Surveyor, in December, 1966, subsequently approved by the

Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro, and since duly filed in York County
Registry of Deads, Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Number Five {5) being
more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Southerly for one hundred (100} feet by unlotted lands on said Plan;
Southwesterly for one hundred seven {107) feet by Lot Number Six (6) on sald
Pian; Northwesterly for one hiundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one
Simons; and Northeasterly for one hundred thirty-three {133) fest by Lot
Number Four (4) on said Plan.

Togeihi' with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the
private ways as shown on said Plan, to and from the highway known as *New
Dam Roa;d". which abuts the premises on the Easterly side thersof as shown
on said Plan, ‘

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and afl of the
uniofted lands on said Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and
recreation, subject only to reasonable and proper regard for others having
rights therein, and further subject to such reasonable rules and regulation as
may be established from fime to time by -Eastem Shores Associates, an

unincorporated assoclation composed of the persons owning and holding lands

within the area shown by the above described plan.

e T “..?_' e ,‘.;: S35Uae ol
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Bi{1523P6325
Being the same premises conveyed to Henry C. Schulz and Anne G,
Schulz by Warranty Deed of Raymond J. Marquis dated July 7, 1967 and
“recorded November 14, 1967 in the York County Registry of Deeds in Book

1793, Page 382. The said Henry C. Schulz having deceased on April 23; 1991
and the sald Anne G. 8chulz being the surviving joint tenant.

WITNESS my hendtiis__ A9 _deyor_{TUseb 2002,

Witness Anne G. Schulz e :

STATE OF MAINE
County of York, ss, Marah 39 2002

Then personally appeared the above-named Anmne G. Schilz and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and desd.

1
L.
i'-!
!
H
1
{
]
-
’

i
i
i
i
E

- Before me,
Printed Name:
LESAM HUGHES
wmmwéﬂm B, 2006 ] i
T REGEIVED YORK 8.5 :;gi
FURR WZAPR -5 PM 2 23 i
TITCON . i
mmg-:mss,mmmmntm \rEsr S T ﬁ u,;
mmu m REGISTER OF REFN: f_ m :.’
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Received Yain‘kaﬁq? acs8
w4/,293/2985 1225 7PN
Debra L. Anderson
Register of Deeds

WARRANTY DEED

Know all Persons by these Presenis that I, Edward C. Sehulz, Town of
Limerick, State of Maine, in consideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration
paid by Raymond C. Achterberg and Lesltey L. Achterberg, whose mailing address
is 140 Greenridge Drive, Pensacola, FL 32534-3134 the receipt whereof I do hereby
acknowledge do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said
Raymond C. Achterberg and Lesley L. Achterberyg, as joint tenants, not as tenants

in common, thelr heiry and assigns forever,

A certain lot or parcel of land, situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of
York and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Number
Five (5), on a Plan entitled “Snrvey of Land in Town of Waterbora, Property
Owned by Eastern Shores Association”, ete., made by John Rassborough,
Surveyor, in December, 1966, subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the
Town of Waterboro, and since duly filed in the York County Registry of Deeds,
Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Number Five (5) being more particularly bounded

and described as follows, to wit:

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by anlotted lands on said Plan; Southwesterly
for one hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Six (6) on said Flan;
Northwesterly for one hundred (100) feet by 1and now or formerly of one Simons;
and Northeasterly for one hundred thirty-three {133) feet by Lot Number Four (4)

on said Plan,

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private
ways as shown on said Plan, to and from the highway known as “New Dam Road"”,
which abuts the premises on the Easterly side thereof as shown on said Plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted
lands on said Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for others having rights therein, and further
subject to such reasonable rules and regulation as may be established from time to
time by Eastern Shores Associates, an unincorporated association composed of the
persons owning and holding lands within the area shown by the above deseribed

plan.
Meaning and intending to convey, and hereby conveying, the premises described

in a deed from Anne G. Schulz to Edward C. Schulz dated March 29, 2002 and
recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds in Book 11523, Page 324.
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To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all the
privileges and appurtenanees thereof, to the said Raymond C. Achterberg and
Lesley L. Achterberg,their heirs and assigns, to them and their use and behoof forever.

And I do covenant with the said Grantee(s), their heirs and assigns, that I am
lawfully seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all encumbrances, that Thave
good right to sell and convey the same to the said Grantee(s) to hold as aforesaid; and
that I and my heirs shall and will warrant and defend the same to the said
Grantee(y), their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all
PETSOnS,

INWITNESS WHEREOF, 1, the said Edward C. Schulz, have hereunto sst my
hand and seal this \%&_ day of April, 2005.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of

Edward C. Schulz

STATE OF MAINE +
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss. Dated: April lg : 2005

Personally appeared the above-named Edward C. Schulz and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

Before me,
58 UL (/f
gz Attmaﬁ?y at Law
162

‘gg Printed name: \/L’H%Lf K . w L
/ J

END OF uusumen
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INSTR # 2014026049 DEBRA ANDERZON
RECEWED YORK 98 REGISTER OF DEEDS
WARRANTY DEED

1, LESLEY L, ORTIZ, formerly known as Lesley L. Achierberg, having a mailing address of
932 Coronado Drive, Gulf Breeze, Florida, 32563,

for consideration paid, grant with WARRANTY COVENANTS to LESLEY L. ORTIZ,
having a mailing address of 932 Coronado Drive, Gulf Breeze, Florida, 32563, the following
described parcel of land, namely:

A certain lot or parcel of land together with buildings thereon situated in the Town of Waterboro,
County of York and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Number Five
(5), on a plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Waterboro, Property Owned by Eastern
Shores Assoiciation”, etc., made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in December 1966,
subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro and since duly filed in the
York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Number Five (5) being more
particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit: _

Southerly for one bundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said Plan; southwesterly for one
hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Six (6) on said Plan; northwesterly for one hundred
(100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and northeasterly for one hundred thirty-three
(133) feet by Lot Number Four (4) on said Plan,

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private ways as shown
on said Plan, to and from the highway knowm as “New Dam Read”, which abuts the premises on
the easterly side thereof as shown on said Pian,

Together with the right in common with others, to vse any and all of the unotted lands on said
Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject only to reasonable and proper
regard for others having rights therein, and further subject to such reasonable rules and
regulations as may be established from time to time by Enstern Shores Associates, an
unincorporated association composed of the persons owning and holding lands within the area
shown by the above described Plan.

Being the same premises conveyed to Raymond C. Achterberg and Lesley L. Achterberg, as

joint tenants, by Warranty Deed of Edward C. Schultz dated Aprit 18, 2005, which was recorded
on April 29, 2005, in the York Connty Registry of Deeds in Book 14445, Page 647, Raymond C.
Achterberg died on August 31, 2007, leaving Lesley L. Achterberg as the surviving joint tenant.

The purpose of this deed is to place on record a new deed showing the Grantor’s name as
now being Lesley L, Ortlz.

Witness my hand this ’8 day of Tu».\q‘ , 2014,
Witness AESLEY I/ ORTIZ, ¢/

formerly known as Lesley L. Achterberg

STATE OF MAINE,
COUNTY OF YORK § o014

Personally appeared the above named LESLEY L. ORTJZ, and acknowledged the foregoing to
be her free act and deed.

ST Before me,

SEAL

‘Notary Public
Printed Nathe: LYNNE §_LINGOURT 1

My Conunlssﬁm'wm -
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Debra L. Anderson
Register of Deeds

WARRANTY DEED

Know all Persons by these Presents that I, Edward C, Schulz, Town of 5

Limerick, State of Maine, in consideration of one dollar and other valuabte consideration
paid by Raymond C. Achterberg and Lesley L. Achterberg, whose mailing addvess
is 140 Greenridge Drive, Pensacola, FI. 32534-3134 the receipt whereof 1 do hereby
acknowledge do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said
Raymond C. Achterberg and Lesley L. Achterberg, as joint tenants, hot as tenants

in common, their heirs and assigns forever,

A certain lot or parcel of land, situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of
York and State of Maine, and being the lot known and designated as Lot Number
Five (5), on a Plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Watexboro, Property
Owned by Eastern Shores Association”, ete., made by Johm Rosshorough,
Sarveyor, in December, 1966, stbsequently approved by the Selectmen of the
Towri of Waterboro, and since duly filed in the York County Registry of Deeds,
Plan Book 43, Page 25, said Lot Number Five {5) being more particularly bounded
and described as follows, to wit: -

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said Plan; Southwesterly
for one hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Six (6) on said Plan;
Northwesterly for one hundred (100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons;
and Ngrtileasterly for one hundred thirty-three (133) fest by Lot Number Four (4}
on said Plan.

Together with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private
ways a5 shown on said Plan, to and from the highway known as “New Dam Road”,
which abuts the premises on the Easterly side thereof as shown on said Plan.

Together with the right, in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted
lends on said Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject
only to reasonable and proper regard for othexs having rights therein, and further
subject to such ressonable rules and regulation as may be established from time to
time by Eastern Shores Assoclates, an unincorporated association composed of the
persons owning and holding lands witbin the area shown by the above described

plan.

Meaning and intending to convey, and hereby conveying, the premises described
in a deed from Anne G. Schulz to Edward C. Schulz dated March 29, 2002 and
recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds in Book 11523, Page 324.
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To have and to hold the aforegranted and bargained premises, with ell the
privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said Raymond C. Achterberg and
Lesley L. Achterberg,their heirs and assigns, to them and their use and behoof forever.

And I do covenant with the said Grantee(s), their heirs and assigns, that Iam
lawfully seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all encumbrances, that I have
good right to sell and convey the same to the said Grantee(s) to hold as aforesaid; and
that I and my heirs shall anﬁ will warrant and defend the same to the said
Grantee(s), their heirs and assigns forever, against the Jawful clﬁmé and demands of all
persons. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, the said Edward C. Schulz, have hereunto set my
hend and seal this _\&__ day of April, 2005.

Signed, Sealed und Delivered
in the presence of

Y
/

Edward C. Schulz

STATE OF MAINE i
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss. Dated: April _ﬁ.. 2005

Personally appeared the above-named Edward C. Schulz and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed.

E_O Before e,
R
N
Zun
gg 3 Attogrgy at Law,
.

g ] Printed name: \/‘Lluf\m K ¢ w L
g S

END OF uuuumeN)
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WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That, I, LESLEY L. ORTIZ, of the City of Pensacola, County of Escambia and State of
Florida,

for consideration paid,

grantto PAUL  TEBBETTS, of 261 West Shore Road, in the Town of Waterboro,
County of York and State of Maine, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 25, Waterboro, ME

04087

with WARRANTY COVENANTS,

A certain lot or parcel of land together with the buildings thereon situated in the Town of
Watetboro, County of York and State of Maine, and being the jot known and designated as Lot
Number Five (5) on a plan entitled “Survey of Land in Town of Waterboro, Property owned by
Eastern Shores Association”, etc.. made by John Rossborough, Surveyor, in December, 1966,
subsequently approved by the Selectmen of the Town of Waterboro and since duly filed in the
York County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 43, Page 25. said Lot Numbered Five (5) being

more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Maine R E Transfer Tax Paid

Southerly for one hundred (100) feet by unlotted lands on said Plan; southwesterly for one
hundred seven (107) feet by Lot Number Six (6) on said Plan; northwesterly for one hundred
(100) feet by land now or formerly of one Simons; and northeasterly foir one hundred thirty-

three (133) feet by Lot numbered Four (4) on said Pian,

Together-with the right to come and go over said unlotted lands, over the private ways as shown
on said Plan, to and from the highway known as “New Dam Road”, which abuts the premises

Me ouol 7

' on the easterly side thereof as shown on said Plan.

¥ 0 Together with the right in common with others, to use any and all of the unlotted lands on said

a b ’@ Plan for any and all purposes of enjoyment and recreation, subject only to reasonable and

Y s 8 proper regard for others having rights therein, and further subject to such reasonable rules and
_% 5 regulations as may be established from time to time by Eastern Shores Associates, an

3o &  unincorporated association composed of the persons owning and holding lands within the area

= Q_§ shown by the above described Plan.

A,

D!
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Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by warranty deed of Lesley L. Ortiz
dated July 18, 2014 and recorded in the York County Regisiry of Deeds in Book 16856, Page
278.

WITNESS my hand this _/ *" day of September, 2016,

sley I Ortiz

STATE OF MAINE ;
COUNTY OF YORK September ]9, 2016

Personally appeared the above named Lesley L. Ortiz and acknow]edged the foregoing Seal
instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

Suitw ik
LAuRETE RIVWHARD

Notary Public

My comm, expires: jp-~Rb - 202 2.
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SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 283, 81 MAPLE STREET ~ CORNISH, MAINE 04020-0283
TELEPHONE (207) 625-8123 ~ FAX (207) 625-7050 ~ E-MAIL: srcc@srcc-maine.org

HARDSHIP VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET

In order to be considered for a hardship variance, the applicant or the agent must present testimony, during a
scheduled public hearing, which addresses the issus of undue hardship. The Act states that the burden of proof is
upon the applicant to demonstrate “undue hardship” which is defined in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 as the
following:

% The land can not yield a reasonable return unless a hardship variance is granted;

% The need for the hardship variance is due to unique circumstances of the property and hot to the general
conditions in the neighborhood,;

% The granting of a hardship variance will not alter the essential character of locality; and
% The hardship variance is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owners.

The Saco River Corridor Act (Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951 et. seq.) further states that the applicant must meet the
following tests in addition fo establishing undue hardship:

% The hardship variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of the Saco River Corridor Act; and

< The proposed use will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent

" landowners, or result in any unreasonable a) degradation of air and water quality; b) harmful alteration of
wetlands; ¢) increasing erosion or sedimentation; d) danger of increased flood damage, ) ebstruction of fiood
flow; f) damage to fish and wildlife habitat; g) despoliation of the scenic, rural, and open space character of the
Corridor; h) overcrowding; i) excessive noise; j) obstructions to navigation; or k) interference with the
educational, scenic, scientific, historic, or archeological values of those areas designated and approved for
inclusion within the Resource Protection District.

When preparing your argumenit to the Commission, please review the points and examples listed below.

NO REASONABLE RETURN
« _Reasonable return, not maximum return Examples: ,
Practical 1oss of all beneficial use ("TAKING”) - Land unsuitable for any permitted use
Hardship must relate to |land, not personal - Conformance possible only at great cost
circumstances - Ordinance limited to non-productive uses
DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES
Of property, not person Examples:
» Uncommen condition, not shared by - Substandard ot where most/all others cenform
neighborhood - Unusual locationftopographical features
WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER
Examples:
s ‘“Essential” character: - Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family
residentialfcommercial/industrial/etc. zZone
- Setback reduction in densely development
neighborhood
NOT SELF-CREATED
) _— . Exampies:
/];.ctlon ?ontrlbut|ng to hardship - Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase
y applicant or prior owners - No hardship where applicant acquired property with
actual/constructive knowledge of restrictions

fece +o

hse
Revised February 2021 oV 2Vt
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Hardship Variance Request

Submitted: April 15, 2022
by Casey Gray
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Lot 4 Basken Shore Hardship Variance Reguest

For Saco River Corridor

To Whom it may concern, Please accept this letter as my request for a hardship variance. | wilt explain
below how | believe it meets the standards for approval for the 4 required categories of proof and how
if granted the request will not cause harm to the neighborhood or water quality where it is located.

| think it would be helpful to start with a brief history of the lot. The Lot was created and approved by
the town selectmen in 1966/67 as part of a subdivision plan for the neighborhood Eastern Shores
Association containing 20 lots {1-20) and common land.

See Item 1 attached Subdivision Plan

The History Of lot 4 :

1.Raymond Marquis to Peter X Williams lot 4 only in 1967 {book 1793 Pg 382)

2.})Inhabitants of town of Waterboro{vs Peter K Williams)to Paul Tebbetts in 2016 (book 17367 pg751)
Peter Williams 2017 to Paul Tebbetts 2017 ( Book17434 pg74)

(Paul Tebbetts also purchased lot 5 in 2016)

Paul Tebbetts to Steven a Gallo {Included Lots 4,5,6) 2020(Book 18421 pg634)

Steven Gallo to Sheila and Randy Gleason (Lot 4 Only) Book 18628 pgl99

Gleason to Casey Gray (Lot 4 only) Book 18974 pg 230

Chain of Deeds provided for lot 4 a 5 see attached

It is easy to see after doing this extensive research that Lot 4 was under different ownership from Lot 5
and any other lot Since it’s creation in 1966/67 except when purchased initially at tax foreclosure sale in
2016 and later the release by Mr. Williams in 2017 when Purchased by Paul Tebbetts.

When | Purchased the Property (Lot 4 only) | Purchased from The Gleasons who only owned lot 4. | was
provided a copy of their deed and a copy of the subdivision map and a copy of the tax map which all
showed lot 4 as an individual lot. | did not look into it further. | obtained a title search and title insurance
~ and closed on the property. | filed for building permits and when they were ready to be picked up Code
enforcement called. We chatted about various topics and realized that before the conversation was
done that | should actually apply for Saco River corridor approval. This hadn’t occurred to me before
hecause when traveling to the lot It seems really far from the water and the association beach but it is
across another road about 200’ or so from the lot. We agreed it was a pretty routine case and | would
get him a copy of the permit as soon as it was available. | sent in my application right away and two days
later received notice that My permit was put on hold because when reviewing the board had discovered
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a permit application from Paul Tebbetts (3 owners before me) that depicted him building on fots 5 and 6
but also included lot 4 in the depiction of the property. | Inmediately reached out to the attorney who
did my title work who referred me back to the subdivision plan. | shared this with the SRCC who said
that because the lots were once joined could never be developed individually because they don’t meet
the aggregate{Which I’'m still having a hard time understanding)} or the 1 acre lot size.

This answer means to me that the corridor considers this lot unbuildable.

1. REASONABLE RETURN;

The construction of a home is what this lot was purchased for. The lot would be useless to me as vacant
land. | paid a price that one would expect to pay for a challenged but buildable lot. | have read my title
policy and am unsure that this issue would be covered. Even if 1t might be, | have been involved with
title claims in the past. It is a very difficult and stressful process with no guaranteed cutcome. Even with
a win with title insurance, lts so much effort and work that its not a win at all. It would likely lead to
lawsuits among multiple persons and companies if pursued to the end.

My secondary concern, | am currently under contract to construct a Modular Home for a customer on
the lot and have ordered their house from the factory. | had agreed to sell them a home on this lot
because | had met them and knew they were struggling badly to find a home and compete with many
offers of every property listed. They are also quite upset by the news that our plans may not be able to
go through. They have struggled so badly to find anything affordable that | worry about their ability to
find something else that is safe and comfortable within a reasonable time frame. They have also locked
in an interest rate about 2% lower than what they could get today.

2. UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES;

| purchased this lot from another individual who only owned this lot. It was |dentified as an individual
lat in both the subkdivision map and the tax map. There was no initial indication that the lot was not a
stand alone property upon my initial inspection. This is a unigue situation | have never come across

before and | have far more real estate experience than an average person. | believe the chain of deeds
shows this effectively.

3. WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD

This lot was planned at the same time as the rest of the neighborhood. Most of the properties in the
neighborhood are the same size or smaller. The neighborhood abuts the Lake arrowhead community
full of small similar lots. | believe the construction of a home would actually enhance the road with a
year round residence and make it worthwhile to enhance the features of the lot because of it's current
“grubbed out” state.

4. NOT SELF-CREATED

When | purchased the lot It was sold to me as only Lot 4 from an owner who only owned lot 4. 1t was
clearly Identified as an individual lot in the documentation [ had. | assumed the previous owner checked
the title (as | did) and because it was already in an individual title when | purchased | didn’t investigate
further. My title attorney also must have missed the potential issue because it was never mentioned as
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a potential problem until | received notice from the SRCC that my permit request would not be able to
be processed because it had at one time been owned by the same owner as lot 5 and 6. | did not create
the division and the person before me was not aware of the potential issue when it was sold to them.

| believe that if a permit is granted that it will not subvert the act. This lot was created and owned as an
individual iot for decades after the corridor was established. Although | do not know any of the previous
owners, | do not believe they acted with ill intent to skirt the rules. The rule in question, is a relatively
obscure clause and with the longer distance to the water and the common occurrence for the public to
be unaware that Lake Arrowhead is part of Saco River Corridor, and the lots appearing separate on a
few different resources, It could be easy to miss and misunderstand. Heck, | missed it and would
consider myself fairly savvy compared to the average buyer. Because of the unique circumstances of
this situation | do not believe it would cause others to see it as a desirable path to take. | know this
entire situation has caused me a great deal of stress and | have only been informed of a problem for a
few days.

| believe the proposed used will improve a few factors on the lot. The frontage of the lot is loose sand
and the back of the lot is a steeper hill. A homeowner is likely to maintain a yard in such a way to
prevent further erosion. There is also a road between this lot and the water and that indicates to me
this lot is unlikely to impact the water at all. Currently the property appears to me to be a bit of an
eyesore for the neighborhood. | think we could improve the site to a state that would bring the
neighborhood up a little.

| look forward to the Corridor's decision in this matter and Hope to hear soon. | may be reached by
phone at 207-756-4095 and by email at caseygray@roadrunner.com with any questions
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End Hardship Variance
Request Documents



Hardship Variance Test



THE UNDUE HARDSHIP TEST
e Required by 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353
“UNDUE HARDSHIP” Defined:

1. Land cannot yield a reasonable return;

2. Need is due to unique circumstances of property, not general conditions in the
neighborhood,

Variance will not alter essential character of locality; and

4. Hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or prior owners.

[98)

A FOUR-PART TEST

1. NO REASONABLE RETURN
e Reasonable return not maximum return
e Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”)
e Hardship must relate to land, not personal circumstances

EXAMPLES:
e Land unsuitable for any permitted use
e (Conformance possible only at great cost
¢ Ordinance limited to non-productive uses

2. DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES
e Of property, not person
e Uncommon condition, not shared by neighborhood

EXAMPLES:
e Substandard lot where most/all others conform
e Unusual location/topographical features

3. WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER
e “ESSENTIAL” Character: Residential/Commercial/Industrial/Etc.

EXAMPLES:
e Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family zone
e Setback reduction in densely developed neighborhood

4. NOT SELF-CREATED
e Action contributing to hardship
e By applicant or prior owners

EXAMPLES:
¢ Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase
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SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 283, 81 MAPLE STREET ~ CORNISH, MAINE 04020-0283
TELEPHONE (207) 625-8123 ~ FAX (207) 625-7050 ~ E-MAIL: srcc@srcc-maine.org

HARDSHIP VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET

In order to be considered for a hardship variance, the applicant or the agent must present testimony, during a
scheduled public hearing, which addresses the issue of undue hardship. The Act states that the burden of proof is
upon the applicant to demonstrate “undue hardship” which is defined in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353 as the
following:

The land can not yield a reasonable return unless a hardship variance is granted;

The need for the hardship variance is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood;

The granting of a hardship variance will not alter the essential character of locality; and

The hardship variance is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owners.

The Saco River Corridor Act (Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951 et. seq.) further states that the applicant must meet the
following tests in addition to establishing undue hardship:

*,
0.0

®,
0.0

The hardship variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of the Saco River Corridor Act; and

The proposed use will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent
landowners, or result in any unreasonable a) degradation of air and water quality; b) harmful alteration of
wetlands; c) increasing erosion or sedimentation; d) danger of increased flood damage; e) obstruction of flood
flow; f) damage to fish and wildlife habitat; g) despoliation of the scenic, rural, and open space character of the
Corridor; h) overcrowding; i) excessive noise; j) obstructions to navigation; or k) interference with the
educational, scenic, scientific, historic, or archeological values of those areas designated and approved for
inclusion within the Resource Protection District.

When preparing your argument to the Commission, please review the points and examples listed below.

NO REASONABLE RETURN

e Reasonable return, not maximum return Examples:
e Practical loss of all beneficial use (“TAKING”) - Land unsuitable for any permitted use
e Hardship must relate to land, not personal - Conformance possible only at great cost
circumstances - Ordinance limited to non-productive uses
DUE TO UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES
e Of property, not person Examples:
e Uncommon condition, not shared by - Substandard lot where most/all others conform
neighborhood - Unusual location/topographical features
WILL NOT ALTER NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER
Examples:
o “Essential” character: - Accessory apartment in mixed single family/multi-family
residential/commercial/industrial/etc. zone
- Setback reduction in densely development
neighborhood
NOT SELF-CREATED
e Action contributing to hardship Examples:
e By applicant or prior owners - Ordinance adopted/amended after purchase
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MRS Title 38, §963. VARIANCE FROM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

§963. Variance from performance standards

1. Variance. A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or adopted

pursuant thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public hearing, upon a finding by
the commission that the following provisions are met:

A. Application of the performance standard to the land or water area in question will result in
undue hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship to the applicant, provided that hardship
shall not be construed to include:

(1) Any hardship attributable to any act, course of conduct or failure to act of the applicant or
his predecessor in interest beginning with the owner of record on the effective date of this
chapter or of a performance standard adopted pursuant thereto from which a variance is sought;
or

(2) Any hardship that is not unique to the petitioner's land; [PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated in section 951 or as
manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and [PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and
enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any unreasonable:

(1) Degradation of air and water quality;

(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;

(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;

(4) Danger of increased flood damage;

(5) Obstruction of flood flow;

(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;

(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;
(8) Overcrowding;

(9) Excessive noise;

(10) Obstructions to navigation; or

(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological values of
those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource Protection District. [PL
1977, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]

No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or because of similar
uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show entitlement to a
variance under this section. The owner of a building lot of record which is wholly within the corridor
on March 19, 1974, shall be entitled to a variance for a single family residence which may be granted
by the commission without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted
subject to such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in section 959-B as the
commission finds necessary to avoid the dangers enumerated in section 957-D. For the purposes of
enforcement, variances granted hereunder and the conditions thereto shall be treated as orders of the
commission.

[PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).]
SECTION HISTORY
PL 1979, c. 459, §1 (NEW).

Generated
11.18.2021

§963. Variance from performance standards | 1

127



MRS Title 38, §963. VARIANCE FROM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include
the following disclaimer in your publication:

All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects
changes made through the First Special Session of the 130th Maine Legislature and is current through October 31, 2021. The text
is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Maine
Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our
goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to
preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the
public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

. Generated
2 | §963. Variance from performance standards 11.18.2021
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Casey Gray

Application #15-561
SRCC Screenshots
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Casey Gray

Application #15-561
J. Boland Site Visit Photos
April 14th, 2022
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Lewis Properties

Application #15-563
with Hardship Variance
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LEWIS PROPERTIES
AGENT: CHERYL ROY
143 JO JOY ROAD
LIMINGTON, ME 04049
APPLICATION #15-563

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

L.

The applicant is seeking a Hardship Variance for a permit to construct a single-family residence,
septic system, and detached garage no closer than 220 feet from the normal high water line of the
Little Ossipee Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

Location: Lots #5 and #6 (Map #43), Basken Shore Road, Waterboro, Maine.

The 0.5-acre lots have 180 feet of frontage on the side closest to and most nearly parallel to Lake
Arrowhead.

This property is located within the Limited Residential District.

The applicant proposes a residence with foundation dimensions of 24 x 34 feet and outside
dimensions of 28 x 38 feet with a height of 28 feet.

The approximate setback of the leach field is 265 feet.

The staff determined Lot #6 and a small portion of Lot #5 appear to be within the 100-year
floodplain according to the legally effective FEMA floodplain maps.

ISSUES

8.

10.

11.

12.

The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38
M.R.S.A.:

a. §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less
than 500 feet (for both the residence and detached garage);

§957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain;

c. §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after
March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area,
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not
meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be
considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter;

d. §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square
feet...

The applicant initially intended the detached garage to be constructed in the future but has since
added it to the scope of the current application.

The applicant seeks to use the square-footage of the “common land” owned by Eastern Shores
Association’s Lots #1-20 in calculating the frontage and lot size of Lots #5 and #6.

In November 2017, the Commission approved Permit #15-527, Paul Tebbetts, to construct a 28 x
48-foot single-family residence with a 28 x 32-foot detached garage. This permit included Lots
#4, 5, and 6 (Map #43) with 280 feet of frontage.

John Boland conducted a compliance check on March 13, 2020 and reported that Mr. Tebbetts
decided not to construct the home. Mr. Boland noted there was some confusion about the
ownership of the lots when conversing with the applicant during the site visit and noted a
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LEWIS PROPERTIES
APPLICATION #15-563
PAGE #2

“For Sale” sign on Lot # 4. Mr. Tebbetts sold Lots #4-6 to Steven Gallo, who has since sold Lot
#4 to Casey Gray, creating a subdivision of the lots which, when joined, were conforming.

13. The applicants have not obtained an HHE-200 or an Elevation Certificate as they are unsure if the
Hardship Variance will be approved.

14. The lots are currently cleared of vegetation except for a few trees along the sides. The applicant
proposes to loam and seed the lots following completion of construction.

ANALYSIS

15. The proposal includes a septic system and a drilled well for water supply.

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT

16.

17.
18.

19.

§957-B. (3)(E)(3): The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500
feet;

§957-B. (3)(E)(3): The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain;

§958. Existing uses: If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on
or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area,
frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one
parcel for the purposes of this chapter.

§962.(1)(G): The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet...
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Saco River Corridor

Commission
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authori-
ty of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing
beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom We-
binar. The subject of the public hearing is a request from
Lewis Properties for a Hardship Variance from the Saco
River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is
seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor
Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river
frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500
feet (for both the proposed residence and detached garage);
§957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on
the 100-year floodplain; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots
or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after March
19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria
of lot width, area, frontage or other measures required under
this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the
aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots
involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the pur-
poses of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size
for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet...

The location of this project is Lots #5 and #6, (Map #43),
Basken Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information
with respect to this application is available in the
Commission Office by phone (207) 625-8123 or by fax at
(207) 625-7050, located at 81 Maple St. in Cornish, Maine.

To be considered by the Commission, any written
comments must be received in the Commission’s
office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022.
Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing.
Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC
website at srcc-maine.org or by contgcg}impg the office.

Dalyn Hoaser - Executive Director




Lewis Properties

Application #15-563

Correspondence
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From: Loy Stutevlle

Tor Datv Houser
4 - Stutevil; oley@sccvine org; B Haley

Subject: Re: Suveyor st

Date: Fridy, May 6, 2022 1155752 AM

Attachments:  imaed0t ong

Hi Dalyn,

This is the map I'm using for flood plain information. It makes more logical sense than the EMA map that shows sections of water not in the flood zone and land 40 feet above the water to be in the flood zone. I want to make sure the Committee has accurate information on which to base

decisions for not only my request but for other in the future.

maps.arcgis html?id=3c09351397764bd2aadba3

On Fri, May 6, 2022 at 9:22 AM Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srec-maine.org> wrote:

Hi Larry,

I'believe I have seen this platform before. We utilize the FEMA flood maps from the FEMA service center as these maps show the legally effective floodplain layer. For Waterboro the legally effective FEMA layer is from 1985. https:/msc.fema.gov/portal/home

It looks like the layer on the map below is the most recent mapping that is still pending approval. Could you send me the direct link to the map below? I do not know the floodplain elevation for the property, but we can include this information with the application.

Thank you,

Dalyn Houser
Executive Director

Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW. ST

From: Larry Stuteville <Is4172@googlemail com>
Sent: May 6, 2022 8:17 AM
To: Cheryl R il il com>; Dalyn Houser @ org>

Subject: Re: Surveyor list

‘Thank you for the info Dalyn. I have been trying to figure out the flood map to see what layer you were showing in your example. From what I can tell you are using Maine Flood Hazard Q3 layer. This layer seems To be offset several hundred feet. If you look closely. this layer shows
areas of actual water that are not part f the flood zone. The National Flood Hazard layer (and all other layers) are actually aligned with the body of water. I am worried incorrect data is being used to determine flood zones. In the screenshot below you can see that Basken Shores road is

quite far from the flood zone. Am I mis interpreting this map?

map below.

Maine Flood Hazard Map Floodplain Management Program

/
n 52 Basken Shrs, North Wat X

Regards,

Larry Stuteville

On May 4, 2022, at 5:53 PM, Larry Stuteville <ls4172@googlemail com> wrote:

Regards,
Larry Stuteville

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Date: May 4, 2022 at 3:05:47 PM EDT
To: 1s41 2@
Ce: Haley(@sree-maine.org
ject: FW: Surveyor list

Here is the list of surveyors.

Best,

Dalyn Houser

Executive Director

Layer List

Layers
» [ Msine Touns

+ [ Eleuasion Contours 2 Feet

+ [ Meine Fercels Orgenized Towns

+ [ Msine Parcels Unorganized Terrory

+[] Meine Flood Hezard Q3 Deta

» [ Netional Flood Hezard Layers - Effective
» {8 National Flood Hezard Layers - Pendiing

+ I Netonsi Flood

4 Layers - Preliminary

»[] Meine Topographic Maps
*[[] Maine Orhophetos NAIP 2015
+[] Maine Orthophotos NAIP 2013
»[] Meine Orthophotos NAIP 2007
[ NFHLRES

m

RMerie - Study_Info

»

Do you know the elevation required for the property to be out of the flood zone? I can do a rough elevation check to see if the elevation lines on the map are close as well. 'm seeing lot 5 is at 350" at the lowest point and lot 5 is around 340" of elevation according to the elevation lines on

SR
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Saco River Corridor Commission
81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283

Cornish, Maine 04020

207-625-8123

WWW.STee-] o

Surveryors

Stephen W. Everett, PLS- 73 Pheasant Run Road, East Waterboro, ME 04030 207-650-5216

Lalonde Land Surveying, LLC- 207-793-3727 (this is the only phone number I could find for them)

Boundary Engineering Survey Technology- (207)929-BEST

Maine Boundary Consultants- 8 River Road, Buxton 207-727-5359

Please note that neither I nor the Commission endorse or recommend any of the above surveyors, this is just a list of some of the local surveyors that we have encountered recently.

Sincerely,

Keisha Garnett

Administrative Assistant

Clerk of the Board

Saco River Corridor Commission

207-625-8123

www.

81 Maple Street
P.0. Box 283

Cornish, ME 04020
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From: Dalyn Houser

To: "Cheryl Roy-Stuteville"

Cc: Ls4172@gmail.com; haley@srcc-maine.org; "Rikki Haley"
Subject: RE: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain
Date: Thursday, May 5, 2022 9:27:33 AM

Attachments: Map Image with Floodplain.ong

Hi Cheryl,

Thanks for the message. I will add this phone number to the file. There is a different number under
your name on the file.

I have attached another image of the SRCC mapping system that shows the 100-year floodplain (the
white layer). The legend is on the left-hand side of the image. This is the most recent FEMA
floodplain mapping. The Commission uses this system along with the FEMA service center
floodplain maps that you can access via the link below to determine the extent of the 100-year
floodplain to the best of our ability.

FEMA Floodplain Maps: https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home

Please do not misunderstand this as a request but only as information being relayed. It would be
normal procedure to request an elevation certificate when evaluating this type of project as the
construction of a residence is not an allowed use in the 100-year floodplain. This is for many
reasons, including protecting floodwaters, water quality, and preventing the destruction of property.
It is entirely your choice whether or not to pursue an elevation certificate. If no further information is
provided, we will utilize the FEMA maps and add a fifth variance request to the application.

Feel free to let us know if you have any other questions.
Thank you,

Dalyn Houser

Executive Director

Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
WWW.Srcc-maine.org

From: Cheryl Roy-Stuteville <sroycheryl@gmail.com>

Sent: May 4, 2022 5:05 PM

To: Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>

Subject: Re: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain

you must have the wrong number for me as | didnt get a phone call- 281-3265,

Just to clarify, the whitish area is considered the flood zone? | will need more pictures please that
confirm this, a close up of the map legend would be helpful. You're asking for a $1200 elevation
certificate. | will need more documentation to share with Steve Gallo, Rob Myers, and Larry
Stuteville to justify this additional expense.

On Wed, May 4, 2022 at 2:49 PM Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org> wrote:

Hello Larry and Cheryl:
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I tried to call both of you to relay the message that the SRCC map system shows lot #6 to be in the
100-year floodplain. Therefore, another variance is required for the proposal as the construction of
homes is not allowed in the floodplain. You can seek an elevation certificate or survey to
determine the exact location of the 100-year floodplain. Unless other information is provided, we
will be using the FEMA floodplain maps which show that lot 6 is in the 100-year floodplain.

Feel free to call me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123

WWW.Srcc-maine.org

Thank you,

Cheryl Roy-Stuteville

RE/MAX Coastal

638 Hollis Rd, Hollis ME 04042

(207) 281-3265
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From: Larry Stuteville

To: Dalyn Houser

Cc: Is4172@gmail.com; cherylroy@remax.net; Haley@srcc-maine.org; Rikki Haley
Subject: Re: SRCC Application-15-563: Lot #6 in the 100-year floodplain

Date: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 2:49:07 PM

Attachments: Map Image with Floodplain.ong

Untitled attachment 00688.htm
Public Hearing Ad Lewis Properties 05 02 2022.doc
Untitled attachment 00691.htm

Hi Dalyn,
I will call you momentarily to discuss the latest discovery.

Regards,
Larry Stuteville

On May 4, 2022, at 2:47 PM, Dalyn Houser <dalyn@srcc-maine.org> wrote:

Hello Larry and Cheryl:

[ tried to call both of you to relay the message that the SRCC map system shows lot #6
to be in the 100-year floodplain. Therefore, another variance is required for the
proposal as the construction of homes is not allowed in the floodplain. You can seek an
elevation certificate or survey to determine the exact location of the 100-year
floodplain. Unless other information is provided, we will be using the FEMA
floodplain maps which show that lot 6 is in the 100-year floodplain.

Feel free to call me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Dalyn Houser
Executive Director
Saco River Corridor Commission

81 Maple Street

Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
WWW.SIcc-maine.org

145


mailto:ls4172@googlemail.com
mailto:dalyn@srcc-maine.org
mailto:ls4172@gmail.com
mailto:cherylroy@remax.net
mailto:Haley@srcc-maine.org
mailto:rikki@srcc-maine.org










May 2, 2022

Waterboro Reporter

SACO RIVER CORRIDOR COMMISSION


PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE


The Saco River Corridor Commission, under the authority of 38 M.R.S.A. §951 et. seq., will hold a public hearing beginning at 6:00 PM on May 25th, 2022, via Zoom Webinar. The subject of the public hearing is a request from Lewis Properties for a Hardship Variance from the Saco River Corridor Act, for relief of standards. The applicant is seeking Hardship Variances from the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A., §957-B. (3)(E)(3) The combined river frontage and setback of any building is not less than 500 feet (for both the proposed residence and detached garage); §957-B. (3)(E)(4) The structures and fill do not encroach on the 100-year floodplain; §958. If 2 or more contiguous lots or portions thereof are in single ownership on or after March 19, 1974, and if all or part of the lots do not meet the criteria of lot width, area, frontage or other measures required under this chapter or if a building thereon could not meet the aggregate requirements established by this chapter, the lots involved shall be considered to be one parcel for the purposes of this chapter; and §962.(1)(G) The minimum lot size for each residential dwelling unit is 40,000 square feet…The location of this project is Lots #5 and #6, (Map #43), Basken Shore Road in Waterboro, Maine. Information with respect to this application is available in the Commission Office (tel – 207-625-8123 or by fax – 207-625-7050), located at 81 Maple Street in Cornish, Maine. To be considered by the Commission, any written comments must be received in the Commission’s office no later than 5:00 PM on May 24th, 2022. Oral testimony will be taken at the public hearing. Meeting login information can be obtained on the SRCC website at srcc-maine.org or by contacting the office. 








Dalyn Houser








Executive Director








Lewis Properties

Application #15-563
Site Plans
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Lewis Properties

Application #15-563

Previous permit on lots: Paul Tebbetts
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Saco River Corridor Commission

>

“Communities Working Together To Protect Our Rivers”

COMMISSION ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF
PAUL TEBBETTS

WATERBORO, ME 04087 FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

|
P.O. BOX 25 ‘ | SACO RIVER CORRIDOR ACT
I
APPLICATION #15-527 1

The Saco River Corridor Commission, created by the Maine State Legislature in the Saco River
Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. Section 951, et. seq., hereinafter referred to as the “Act”, ata
meeting held on November 29, 2017 at Porter, Maine, and after a review of the application and
supporting documents makes the following findings of fact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a permit to construct a 28 x 48 foot house and a 28 x 32 foot
detached garage to be located no closer than 225 feet to the normal high water line of the
Little Ossipee Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2. Location: Lot #4/5/6, (Map #43), Baskin Shore’s Road, Waterboro (LAC), Maine.

3. The lot has 280 feet of frontage on the Saco River.

4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District.
OTHER
- The Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Plan indicates that the property is suitable for a

1000 gallon concrete tank with a 600 square foot medium size stone bed disposal field as
designed and submitted by Kenneth Gardner, per his HHE-200 dated November 1, 2017.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS, as determined at a duly noticed Commission Meeting,
the Commission draws the following conclusions:

P.0. Box 283 - Cornish, Maine 04020-0283 - (207) 625-8123 Fax (207) 625-7050 Email: srcc@srcc-maine.?rgl



Paul Tebbetts
Page 2
Permit #15-527

1. The applicant has shown the proposed design to be necessary within the meaning of the
Act.

2. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in Section
959-A.1.A. through K of the Act.

THEREFORE, the Commission APPROVES the application of Paul Tebbetts, #15-527, to
construct a 28 x 48 foot house and a 28 x 32 foot detached garage on property owned by him,
provided the activity is carried out, according to the application and exhibits attached thereto and
UPON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. Standard Conditions of Approval (copy attached).
’ No part of the structures will be placed closer than 225 feet to the normal high water line.
3. Other conditions as decided by a vote of the Commission at a duly noticed Commission
Meeting.

Any appeals from this decision, including any of its conditions, shall be taken pursuant to
Section 968 of the Act, except that no appeal pursuant to Section 968 of the Act shall be taken
from a decision of the Commission which decision was made without a public hearing until a
request for reconsideration has been submitted to the Commission and the Commission has made
a final determination in the matter. Any person wishing to file an appeal or to request
reconsideration must do so within 30 days of the Commission’s written decision and order.
Requests for reconsideration must be submitted in accordance with applicable Commission
regulations. All permits to be valid, must meet all federal, state, and local ordinances and
regulations.

DONE AND DATED AT CORNISH, MAINE THIS 29" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

TN
— \
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l'/{ ‘;’ =L ‘; ey

Dated
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Lewis Properties

Application #15-563
Hardship Variance Request
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Dear SRCC Members,

I am currently under contract to purchase lots 5 and 6, map 43, on Basken Shores Road from Mr. Steven
Gallo. Once under contract, it was discovered these lots fall under the jurisdiction of the SRCC which can
impose regulations to better protect the waterways and reduce environmental impacts that could result
from over development or sub-standard development practices. At first glance, this would require
submitting necessary documentation to the SRCC and all would be well. The lots are similar in size and
proximity to the water as other lots on Basken Shores Road. | have since discovered there is a rule
requiring contiguous lots under the same ownership be combined to meet minimum lot size. In this
case, Paul Tebbetts owned lots 4, 5, and 6 for a short period prior to selling to Steve Gallo. Steve Gallo
subsequently sold lot 4 to Sheila and Randy Gleason. Lot 4 was then sold to Casey Gray and | am under
contract to purchase lots 5 and 6. To ensure the purchase of these lots can move forward without
hinderance, | am seeking a hardship variance for myself and also for Steve Gallo as this property will
likely remain vacant and unused if the variance is not granted.

No Reasonable Return:

e Steve Gallo purchased property with the understanding they were 3 unique and individual lots.
Without a variance to build on these lots they will essentially be rendered useless for any
purpose that could offer him a reasonable return on his investment. This would prove to be
financially devastating for Mr. Gallo

Unique Circumstances:

e Lots 5and 6 combined will not meet the 40,000 minimum lot standard nor the 500 aggregate
measurement from the water. Distance from waters edge to lot 5 boundary on Ridgeway Circle
is approximately 220ft to setback on the lot(s). Adding frontage of lots 4, 5, and 6 to this
(100+80+95) is 495ft which short of the required 500ft aggregate. However, there is an
argument to be made that these lots (and all other lots in the Eastern Shores Subdivision) have
deeded rights to equal parts of the common property resulting in more “owned” square footage
than the lot sizes. In this case, lots 5 and & (approximately 0.6 acres combined) should include
their deeded share of common land of 13.08 acres. There are 20 designated lots in Eastern
Shores subdivision which lots 5 and 6 are deeded 1/20'" each (13.08/20= .654). Combining Lots 5
and 6 with the shared ownership puts them at 1.908 acres (83,112 sq ft).

Will Not Alter Character of Neighborhood:

e Granting this hardship variance will allow the land to be improved and single family home built
on land that could be considered an eyesore as it sits today. Currently, both lots are 90% sand
and have no significant vegetation or trees to control erosion. Building a single family home on
these lots will help stabilize the land by properly sloping and including drainage as part of the
site work. Adding loam/ topsoil to the lots will allow vegetation to root and prevent erosion
issues.

Not Self-Created:

¢ Eastern Shore subdivision was created in 1966 with 20 unique lots and 13+ acres of common
land. By keeping the lots small and common land relatively large, the developers created a
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method of controlling how much land could be cleared, turned into lawn, or built upon. This is a
method used today 